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Ingeteam

The copy, distribution or use of this document or of its content requires written authorisation. Any breach thereof will be reported for
damages. All rights reserved including those of patent rights or design registration.

The conformity of the document content with the hardware described has been checked. However, discrepancies may exist. Liability
will not be assumed for total concordance. The information contained in this document is regularly reviewed and it is possible that
there may be changes in subsequent editions. Other functions may be available which are not covered by this document.

This document may be changed.

La copia, circulacion o uso de este documento o de su contenido requiere un permiso por escrito. Su incumplimiento sera
denunciado por dafios y perjuicios. Todos los derechos estan reservados, incluyendo aquellos que resulten de derechos de patentes
o0 registro del disefio.

La correspondencia del contenido del documento con el hardware ha sido comprobada. Sin embargo, pueden existir discrepancias.
No se asume ninguna responsabilidad por la concordancia total. La informacién que contiene este documento es revisada
regularmente y es posible que se produzcan cambios en siguientes ediciones.

El presente documento es susceptible de ser modificado.

La copie, distribution ou utilisation de ce document ou de son contenu requiert une autorisation écrite. Toute personne ne respectant
pas cette condition sera passible de poursuites. Tous les droits sont réservés, y compris ceux qui découlent des droits de brevets ou
d’enregistrement des conceptions.

La correspondance entre le contenu du document et le matériel a été vérifiée. Il peut toutefois exister des divergences. Aucune
responsabilité de concordance totale n’est assumée. Les informations contenues dans ce document sont régulierement révisées et il
est possible que des changements surviennent dans les éditions a venir.

Le présent document est susceptible d’étre modifié.

Per copiare, condividere o utilizzare il presente documento o il suo contenuto € necessaria un’autorizzazione scritta. Il mancato
rispetto di quest’'obbligo sara perseguito. Tutti i diritti sono riservati, compresi quelli risultanti da diritti di brevetti o dalla registrazione
del progetto.

La corrispondenza del contenuto del presente documento con I'hardware ¢ stata verificata, tuttavia, possono sussistere discrepanze.
Si declina ogni responsabilita relativamente alla concordanza totale. Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono
regolarmente sottoposte a revisione ed & possibile che siano inserite delle modifiche nelle prossime edizioni.

Questo documento puod essere soggetto a modifiche.
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Ingeteam First Steps

1. First Steps

Before starting to use your INGEREV NEO charger, verify with your installer that the installation of the units and
accessories has been completed, and that the electrical installation has the correct dimensioning and complies with all
electrical and safety regulations.

1. Download the INGETEAM NEO App on your smartphone.

/\ cAUTION

In the next steps, the INGETEAM NEO App will request different authorizations (access to the camera,
Bluetooth, location, notifications, etc.). It is VERY IMPORTANT that you accept all authorization requests for the
correct operation of the INGETEAM NEO App with the charger.

2. Register in the App by creating a new user. To do this, press the Start button, complete the requested
information, accept the Terms of Use, and press the Confirm button.

3. Validate the email you will receive by clicking of the link you will find in the body of the email, and access
the INGETEAM NEO App with your credentials.

4. Associate your charger to your user account. To do this, open the App menu, select the Chargers option,
press the Add Charger button and scan the QR code (ACCESS CODE) that you will find on a label on the
side of the charger. This shows you the characteristics of your charger, and after pressing OK you will be
able to see the charger associated with your account.

/\ cAUTION

If you perform this step in a place without reception or data access, the process will be incomplete, and you will
have to go to a place where your phone has an internet connection to be able to move forward. If your charger

is in an area without reception, you can also associate the charger to your account from another location by
scanning the QR code on the spare label that was supplied with your charger. This is the only step in which your
phone needs to have communication with the internet.

/\ cAUTION

This is the only way to associate a charger to a user account. Do not try to connect the charger to the mobile
phone by searching for devices in the Bluetooth section of the phone settings.

Now all you have to do is configure your charger to start using it. Please see the “/. Charger management from
the INGETEAM NEO App” section of this user guide later. You can see the rest of the functionalities that you have
access to through the INGETEAM NEO App to start enjoying your INGEREV NEO charger.

6 ABV20141QMO1_ - User Manual



Vehicle connection and disconnection Ingeteam

2. Vehicle connection and disconnection

ABV2014IQMO1_ - User Manual

Before connecting the vehicle, make sure that the charging cable and the connector are in perfect
condition and free of damage.

Connect the electric vehicle to the charger, verifying that the connector is fully inserted into the outlet. This
will ensure a good connection of the conductive elements, and will prevent overheating and other errors.

If the charger does not have an integrated charging cable, you must use your own cable that is compatible
with the charger and the vehicle's power outlets (if you have questions about which charging cable you need,
ask your installer or your vehicle dealer). In this case you can connect or disconnect the cable to/from the
vehicle first and then the charger, or vice-versa.

Never use the charging cable with adapters and extension cords, as this can cause dangerous situations.

Most electric vehicles lock the charging cable when they are connected to a charger, or at least when they
are charging. Do not use force to disconnect the vehicle while charging, as it can be dangerous. Always
ensure the vehicle is not charging before attempting to remove the charging cable. If you do not know
how to unlock the cable please see your vehicle's manual.

When you disconnect the charging cable, always try to pick it up and protect the connector (if you have a
charger with an integrated charging cable, use the connector bracket that comes with the unit).

ES
FR
I'T



Ingeteam Charger status and color coding

3. Charger status and color coding

The NEO charger has a LIGHT INDICATOR that indicates the status of the unit with a color code:

COMMON STATUSES

/_\ AVAILABLE (Green): The charger is ready for use, and either does not have a
vehicle connected, or it has a vehicle but the charger does not detect it because it
is locked (See section “7. Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App”
in this user guide for more information on Lock Control).

y ~ CONNECTED (Blue): The charger has detected that the vehicle is plugged in, but
is not currently charging. There are two reasons why the charger could be in this
state:

o There is an active timer and the charger is not currently within the daily
charging period.

e The vehicle is not demanding power: this can occur for various reasons, such
as the battery being full, the vehicle having a charging timer, or the charging
is being stopped for technical reasons.

When charging is complete, the charger will remain in this state until the charging
cable is disconnected.

oy, CHARGING (Flashing Blue): The charging process has started and the vehicle
7 ~ battery is being charged.
TEMPORARY STATUSES
——

s RESTARTING (Green Sweep + Buzz at start): The charger is restarting. This process
will start when the option is selected from the charger CONFIGURATION screen in
the INGETEAM NEO App, when the power supply is restored (or we start it up for
the first time) or after a Firmware update. This process can take between 20 and
30 seconds depending on the charger model.

- UPDATING Firmware (Flashing Purple): The charger is updating the Firmware.

This process will take place when the option is selected from the charger
CONFIGURATION screen in the INGETEAM NEO App (or automatically in NEO
Pro chargers that are configured for this). After the process is complete, an
automatic restart will take place. This process can take between 5 and 12 minutes
depending on the charger model.

CONNECTION/DISCONNECTION WITH MOBILE DEVICE VIA BLUETOOTH (One white
flash): When the charger connects/disconnects to a user's mobile device via
Bluetooth, the indicator light will flash white.

o
” CONNECTING TO CURVExX3 (Green Sweep): The charger is looking for the CURVEX3

Only in NEO Pro and trying to connect to it. This process can take up to 6 minutes.
chargers.

8 ABV20141QMO1_ - User Manual



Charger status and color coding

ERROR STATUS

Only in NEO Pro

CONNECTION LOST WITH CURVExX3 (Flashing Yellow): The charger has lost
communication with the CURVEx3 and is trying to recover it

chargers. REQUIRED ACTION:

e Verify that the two CURVEX3 elements (Meter and Gateway) have power.

e Check that the wiring between the CURVEX3 and the charger has not
suffered any damage and is correctly connected at both ends.

. If the charger is connected to the internet via a local network, check that the
router and other elements (switch, etc.) in said network have power and are
working correctly.

o If the charger is still in this state after performing these checks, go to the
charger CONFIGURATION screen and select the NO option in the Dynamic
Power Control section in order to continue using the unit without this
function. And contact the User Support Service to receive specific help for
this problem.

—— TEMPORARY ERROR (Flashing Red): The charger has detected an abnormal
” ~ situation in the vehicle charging process, and has stopped charging for safety

reasons.
REQUIRED ACTION:

o Disconnect the vehicle from the charger. This will make the error disappear,
and the charger will return to the AVAILABLE status.

ABV20141QMO01_ - User Manual

PERMANENT ERROR (Red): The charger has detected an internal fault and has
stopped charging process for safety reasons.

REQUIRED ACTION:
o Disconnect the vehicle from the charger and restart it.

o If the charger it is still in this status after restarting it, contact the User
Support Service to receive specific help for this problem.

Ingeteam

ES
FR
I'T



Ingeteam Communications with the charger

4. Communications with the charger

The INGETEAM NEO App is the interface for the use, configuration and consultation of the NEO charger. There are
two ways in which the charger can communicate with the INGETEAM NEO App:

4.1. Bluetooth Communication

Once the charger has been associated with a user account (see the “I. First Steps” section of this user guide), the
connection between the charger and the INGETEAM NEO App is automatic as long as you are within the Bluetooth
range (8-10 meters) and the App is at least running in the background on the mobile phone.

Bluetooth communication only allows one user to be connected to the charger at any given time, so that if more
than one user is within Bluetooth range with the INGETEAM NEO App running, only one of them (the first to be
detected by the charger) will be connected to the unit.

If you have problems connecting the INGETEAM NEO App to the charger via Bluetooth (the App will show that the
charger status is OFFLINE), perform the following verifications:

1. Check that the charger is turned on, that you are within Bluetooth range (8-10 meters) and that the
INGETEAM NEO App is not closed (it must be running at least in the background).

Check that there are no other users near the charger whose App the device may have connected to.

Verify in the mobile phone settings that Bluetooth (and Location on phones with Android operating
system) is activated.

4. Check in the mobile phone settings that the INGETEAM NEO App has Bluetooth access permissions (and
Location on phones with Android operating system) activated and in 'Always' mode (If you select 'Only
when using the App' you may have problems with the App running in the background).

4.2. Communication via Internet

There are three different options for connecting the charger to the internet:

1.  WI-FI: Check that the signal of the WI-FI network that you want to connect the charger to is strong
enough at the point where it is installed. See section “7. Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO
App” of this user guide to learn how to configure the communication via WI-FI network.

2. Local network: check if the charger is connected to the network via an Ethernet cable, and that the router
and other elements (switch, etc.) in said network have power and are working correctly. See section “7.
Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App” of this user guide to learn how to configure the
communication via local network.

3. Mobile data (Only in some models): To be able to connect the charger via mobile data you must have
a charger with an integrated modem (extra charger option), have a SIM card from a network operator
installed, and the signal from said operator must be strong enough at the point where it is installed.
See section “7. Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App” of this user guide to learn how to
configure the communication via mobile data.

Once the charger is connected to the internet you may operate it or consult any data remotely in real time.

If the WI-FI network or data network signal is weak or intermittent, or the internet service provider fails, the
information that you will see in the INGETEAM NEO App may be incomplete, out of date, or you may not even have
communication with the charger.

In the event that a user is located near the charger and the connection to the unit can be established via Bluetooth
or the Internet, the App will choose to connect via Bluetooth.

A\ cAuTION

For security reasons, the charger configuration can only be modified if you are connected to the device via
Bluetooth communication, never remotely.

M Only in NEO Pro chargers.
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Users and profiles Ingeteam

5. Users and profiles

NEO chargers can be used by different users, and they also offer the possibility of consulting the information on
the charges carried out by each user. ES
e Administrator FR

For this, all users will have one of the following three profiles:

e  Charging User
e  Consultation User |T

5.1. Administrator

There is only one ADMINISTRATOR for each charger, and it will always be the first user to link it to their account
when the charger does not have any users. The ADMINISTRATOR profile allows to:

e  Use the charger to charge.

° Modify any configuration parameter.

° Create, modify, delete, enable and disable timers.

e  View all the charging sessions and the user who has carried them out.

An ADMINISTRATOR can decide to give other users access to the charger. See section “7. Charger management
from the INGETEAM NEO App” below in this user guide for the three options available to manage this control.

In addition, an ADMINISTRATOR can authorize and unauthorize the rest of the changer users, as well as modify
their user profiles in the charger. See further on in section “7. Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App
— /.1. Settings” of this user guide find out how to perform all these operations. Keep in mind that if you delete the
charger of which you are an ADMINISTRATOR from your account, you will be able to promote another user to be
the new ADMINISTRATOR.

5.2. Charging User

A charger can have an unlimited number of CHARGING USERS. The CHARGING USER profile allows to:
° Use the charger to charge.
° Create, modify, delete, enable and disable timers.
e View your own chargers on the charger.

You must remember that a CHARGING USER will in no case be able to modify any parameter of the charger
configuration.

5.3. Consultation User
A charger can have an unlimited number of CONSULTATION USERS. The CONSULTATION USER profile allows to:

e View all the charging sessions and the user who has carried them out.

ABV2014IQMO1_ - User Manual 11



Ingeteam INGETEAM NEO App

6. INGETEAM NEO App

The INGETEAM NEO App allows you to configure, operate and check your charger so that you can intelligently
manage your electric vehicle charging sessions. The menu, which is displayed by clicking on the E icon at the top
left of the screen, will allow you to navigate through the different sections in the application:

e  Chargers e  Terms of Use
o User e  Signout
e Contact

6.1. Chargers

This section shows the chargers that you have associated with your user account. Each charger is represented in
the Chargers list by the name you have assigned to it, its serial number, and a picture. From here you can:

1. Add charger: Press the Add charger button and follow the instructions in the App to associate chargers
to your account. See section “I. First Steps” of this user guide for information on how to carry out this
operation.

Delete charger: If you have a charger associated with your account, click on the ﬁ’ icon to delete it.

3. Manage charger: By clicking on a charger that you have associated, you can navigate to the screens that
allow you to manage the charger. See section “7. Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App”
for information about everything you can do with your charger.

6.2. User

In this section you can consult and modify all the data in your user account (with the exception of the email).
Remember to click on the Confirm button so that the changes are saved.

From here you can also change the password of your account by clicking on the Change password button. To do
this, you will first have to enter the current password and then the new password (twice). Remember that here you
must also click on the Confirm button for the changes to be saved.

If you need to change your email address for any reason, you will have to carry out a new user registration process
from the beginning and associate the charger to your new account (do not forget to first delete the chargers from
the account that is no longer to be used). See section “I. First Steps” of this user guide for information on how to
carry out this operation.

6.3. Contact

In this section you can contact the INGETEAM NEO App User Support team to answer your questions or ask for
help if you notice any abnormal behavior in your charger. After pressing the Send button, our team will receive
your communication and contact you by email, WhatsApp or phone in less than 12 hours, and will help you with
whatever you need. It is very important that the user details you have registered in your INGETEAM NEO account
are correct, as they are what we will use to contact you if necessary.

6.4. Terms of Use

You can review the INGETEAM NEO App terms of use from this section.

6.5. Sign out

For your convenience, when you enter the INGETEAM NEO App, the session will always remain open until you
decide to close it. If you want to do this, this section will show you a window where you can confirm your decision
by pressing the 0K button.

12 ABV20141QMO1_ - User Manual



Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App Ingeteam

7. Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App

After selecting a charger in the Chargers section ofthe App, you can manage everything related to the charger from
the different screens shown below: ES

Cargadores F R

At the top of the screen you will always see the name you have |T

DR assigned to the charger.

You can also see the charger status on a band of the same color as the
unit's indicator light. See section “3. Charger status and color coding”
of this user guide to know the meaning of each status. If the status

NEO Pro

shown on the App is OFFLINE, check the “4. Communications with
the charger” section of this user guide to identify the issue and how to
solve it.

(Q @ DDHU ) At the bottom you will see a series of icons that will allow you to move
between the different screens of your charger.

7.1, Settings

Remember that, for security reasons, the charger configuration can only be modified if you are connected to the
device via Bluetooth communication, never remotely.

Charger name Give the charger any name that will make it easy for you to identify it, and press Confirm.

Firmware update  Here you can see if there are any pending updates. If this is the case, click on the Update
button to perform the update. In this screen you can see the progress of the update
process. It is VERY IMPORTANT to remain within the range of action of the charger's
Bluetooth (8-10 meters) until the App tells you that the process has been completed. After
the update is finished, the charger will restart automatically. You do not have to restart it
manually. See section “4. Communications with the charger” of this user guide for more
information on this process.

You can also activate the Automatic Updates function, which will allow the charger to update
the Firmware itself in the event a version more recent than the one installed is available.
This process will only take place with the charger in the AVAILABLE status, never with the

vehicle connected or during a charge.
Only in NEO Pro chargers.

ABV2014IQMO1_ - User Manual 13



Ingeteam

Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App

User access

Only for
ADMINISTRATOR
users

Choose which other users can associate the charger with their account, and the control you
want to have in that process. Consult the "5. Users and profiles” section of this user guide
for more information about the types of profiles there are, and what each one can do.

There are three different modes you can choose from:
Eg NOBODY: No users will be able to associate the charger to their account.
8 EVERYBODY: Any user will be able to associate the charger to their account.

8 AUTHORIZE: When a user tries to pair the charger to their account, you will receive a
“ notification to authorize it.

Changes to this setting will have no effect on users who already have the charger associated
with their account at the time.

Access control

Select how the charger lock works and prevent anyone other than you from using your unit
without permission. There are three Access Control modes:

M FREE: The charger will always be unlocked (and can be used by anyone).

D,)) PROXIMITY: The charger will be locked until you get near it. In order for the charger to
unlock, you must have your mobile phone with you and the INGETEAM NEO App must
be running at least in the background.

/\ cAUTION

In PROXIMITY mode, the charger is unlocked when the INGETEAM NEO App and the charger
establish communication via Bluetooth when you approach the charger. Review section “4.
Communications with the charger” of this user guide for more information.

MANUAL: The charger will be locked until you press the Unlock button on the
Charging screen.

Installation Data

In order to prevent the operation of the charger from posing a risk to the electrical
installation, it is VERY IMPORTANT to correctly define the maximum current allowed by the
electrical installation of the charger. Therefore, you must check the electrical panel that
powers the unit and configure the Intensity of the general protection of the installation.

/\ cAUTION

In case of doubt, please consult the electrical installer who carried out the electrical installation and
assembly of your charger.

Dynamic Power
Control

14

The Dynamic Power Control balances the load of your electric vehicle based on your home's
consumption at all times, ensuring that the total load (home and vehicle) never exceeds the
contracted/available power.

In order to activate this function you will need to configure the following:
@ Measuring device

Select No if you do not have any measuring device installed for the Dynamic
Power Control, or if you do not want the charger to perform load balancing.

Select CURVE if you have this device installed and connected to the charger
CURVE ) . :
for single-phase installations.

Select CURVEX3 if you have this device installed and connected to the charger
for three-phase installations, and follow the on-screen instructions to ensure
correct communication between both elements.

Only in NEO Pro chargers.
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Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App Ingeteam

™) . . .
2 Location of the measuring device
Select Home circuit when the measuring device is located in a circuit that
only measures the consumption of the home, but not the consumption of the ES
charger.
General Select General circuit when the measuring device is located in a circuit that
circuit measures the entire consumption, including home and charger. FR

PO
(3 ) Contracted power

Select Contracted power, i.e. what is available in your home. This should never be exceeded |T
by the combined consumption of the home and the electric vehicle. CURVEx3

Communications  Select the mode that the charger will use to connect to the internet and allow remote

Only in NEO Pro communication in real time with the INGETEAM NEO App:

chargers. WI-FI: Press the Connect button and follow the steps below:
(1) The INGETEAM NEO App will query the charger about the WI-FI networks that are
~— visible for the unit. To do this, the App will show a window with the message Device
to use with WF_XXXXXXXX. Here, press the CONNECT button.
(?‘ Next, the INGETEAM NEO App will show the list of visible WI-FI networks, their
— signal level and their protection. Select the WI-F| network that you want the charger
to connect to. If it is protected, enter your password in the window that will open
next and press CONNECT.
(5} The INGETEAM NEO App will automatically perform the actions required for
“—  connecting to the selected WI-FI network. Once the process is completed, press
Finalize.
Local Network: Slide the selector and, if the charger is on a local network, a few seconds
later the screen will display the IP address that has been assigned to the charger.
Mobile data (optional): Slide the selector, complete the necessary data for the connection
to the mobile network (Access point, Username, Password and SIM card PIN) and press
Confirm.
Restart Pressing the Restart button will make the charger turn off, turn on again, and launch its

operating system again, but without losing the configuration it had up to that moment.
This feature should not be used unless the charger is locked and is not responding to user
commands and actions. In case of doubt, see the User Support Service in the CONTACT
section of the App.
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Charger management from the INGETEAM NEO App

Ingeteam

1.2. R Charging

This screen will allow you to operate and obtain information in real time during the vehicle charging processes. In

it you will find three different sections:

(e
[ I;.I;l; 4zsasrg;:Wh]*4>[ChargeinformationJ

~

>{Charge control wheel)

\\\““"”””"I,
\ “,,
%

/, WY
//I \\\
I'l \\\
ITTTTTINAN

(7 0\
o

\

[ ]»4> Actions buttons
& )/

7.2.1. Charge information

e  Start: Shows the time the vehicle was connected to the charger.

Charge: Shows the accumulated consumption of the charge in progress, measured in kWh.

7.2.2. Charge control wheel
e  The number in the center of the wheel indicates the power/intensity at which the vehicle is charging in
real time. In single-phase units, pressing this number will display the magnitude and scale of the wheel

in kW or A alternatively.
The band on the outside of the wheel indicates the range of power/intensity in which you can move the

charge selector. This range will be:
Minimum: minimum power/intensity allowed by electric vehicles (6 A).

—  Maximum: minimum power/intensity between that of the installation and that of the active timer
at any given time, depending on how these parameters are configured in the charger settings and

timer.
The pointer on the outer band is the charging selector that allows you to select the maximum charging

°
power/intensity at which the vehicle can be charged.

Charge control wheel (with Dynamic Power Control)
If Dynamic Power Control (CURVE or CURVExX3) is activated in the settings, the charge control wheel will have the

following modifications:

e Under the magnitude you will see the acronym DPC (Dynamic Power Control).

On the outer band of the wheel the power/intensity range will be:
Minimum: minimum power/intensity allowed by electric vehicles (6 A).

—  Maximum: minimum power/intensity between that of the installation and that of the contracted/
available power, depending on how these parameters are configured in the charger settings.

e  The charging selector disappears since the charger itself sets the maximum charging power/intensity at
which the vehicle can be charged based on the consumption of the home at any given time.
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7.2.3. Actions buttons

The following buttons can be available in this section:

This button will be accessible when the charger is locked and the Access Control is in MANUAL
m mode in the charger settings. If the vehicle is currently connected, the charger status will change
from AVAILABLE to CONNECTED or CHARGING.

This button will be accessible when the charger has the CONNECTED status, and there is an active FR
GBULE  timer but at that moment you are in a period with no charge.

This button will be accessible when the charger is in the CHARGING status. Once charging has |T
m stopped, the charger will remain in the CONNECTED status until the vehicle is disconnected.

7.3. @ Timers

This screen allows you to view and manage the charger's timers. The possible functions are:

1. ACTIVATE/DEACTIVATE TIMER: Use the selector to the right of each timer to activate/deactivate it.
You can have multiple timers active at the same time as long as they are not incompatible. If you
activate a timer that is incompatible with another that was already active, the oldest one will be
automatically deactivated.

2. DELETE TIMER: Click on the I@ icon to delete the timer.

3. ADD TIMER: By clicking on the Add Timer button you will access the screen that allows you to define a
new timer. Proceed as follows:

o Select the days of the week to which the daily charging period will apply.

o Select the daily charging period on the selection wheel, and check the Start and End values. If
the selected period involves a change of day, it will end the following day.

° Select the Maximum Charge Power for that period.
° Press the Confirm button to save the defined timer.
Once you activate a timer, take into account the following aspects about its operation:

e Your vehicle will only charge on the days and daily charging periods that have been defined. If you
need different daily charging periods depending on the day of the week, you will have to create several
timers.

° If the vehicle is connected to the charger at a time outside of the daily charging period, the charger
status will be ON and the vehicle will not charge until the start time, at which point the charger status
will be CHARGING.

e |f the vehicle connects to the charger at a time within the daily charging period, the charger status will
be CHARGING, and it will remain in this status (unless the batteries are fully charged) until the end of
that period, at which time the charger status will change back to CONNECTED.
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7.4 41l History

See all the information about the charges made in a chart or in a list. To change from one visualization to another,
press the button See list and See chart.

7.4.1. Period information in chart form

e N

e [ Esta semana ]

0,4 kWh total semanal | Time period and accumulated consumption in kWh.

— \ Move sideways to change to the previous or next period.

\ J

e N

02 Bar chart representation of the consumption of a period
in its different units: months for the representation of
the year, days for the representation of the month or
the week, and hours for the representation of the day.

A\

--------------------- an The average consumption of the period is also
displayed.
g " L M X J \4 S D ) e B
dia mes o | »| Select the time period for which you want to view the

\ / information graphically.

7.4.2. Period information in list form

The list of charges made shows a record for each charge with the following information:

° Date and time when the charge began.
e  Date and time when the charge finished.
° Energy consumed by the vehicle when charging (in kWh).

Remember that the start and end times of a charging process are the connection and disconnection of the vehicle
to the charger.

In addition, by clicking on a specific charge you can view a graphic representation of its consumption in kWh per
15 minutes.

7.5. & Users®

As an ADMINISTRATOR, from here you can view and manage a list of all the users who have the charger associated
to their account, as well as their profile. Check the USERS AND PROFILES section of this USER GUIDE for more
informative about the different user profiles and their capabilities. For each charger user you can:

% ASSIGN CHARGING USER PROFILE: Use this icon to the right of each user to assign them a CHARGING
USER profile.

I ASSIGN CONSULTATION USER PROFILE: Use this icon to the right of each user to assign them a
il | CONSULTATION USER profile.

Remember that each user can only have one of the two profiles, meaning that by selecting one the other
will not be assigned.

DELETE USER: Use this icon to remove a user from the charger. From that moment, the user will no longer
see the charger in their CHARGERS list, and therefore will not be able to use it or consult anything about it.

M Only users with an ADMINISTRATOR profile.
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1. Primeros pasos

Antes de comenzar a usar tu cargador INGEREV NEO verifica con tu instalador que el montaje del equipoy sus
accesorios se ha completado, la instalacion eléctrica esté correctamente dimensionada y cumple con toda la normativa
eléctricay de seguridad.

1. Descarga la App INGETEAM NEO a tu teléfono mévil.

/\ ATENCIGN

En los proximos pasos la App INGETEAM NEO te va a solicitar diferentes autorizaciones (acceso a la camara,
Bluetooth, ubicacién, notificaciones...). Es MUY IMPORTANTE que aceptes todas las solicitudes de autorizacién
para el correcto funcionamiento de la App INGETEAM NEO con el cargador.

2. Registrate en la App dando de alta un nuevo usuario. Para ello pulsa el botén Empezar, completa la
informacion solicitada, acepta las condiciones de uso, y pulsa el botén Confirmar.

3. Valida el email que recibiras pulsando sobre el enlace que encontraras en el cuerpo del correo, y accede a
la App INGETEAM NEO con tus credenciales.

4. Asocia tu cargador a tu cuenta de usuario. Para esto despliega el menu de la App, selecciona la opcion
Cargadores, pulsa el botén Afadir Cargador y escanea el cédigo QR (ACCESS CODE) que encontraras en
una etiqueta en el lateral del cargador. Esto te mostrara las caracteristicas de tu cargador, y tras pulsar
Aceptar podréas ver el cargador asociado a tu cuenta.

/\ ATENCION

Si realizas este paso en un lugar sin cobertura o acceso a datos, el proceso quedara incompleto, deberas
situarte con tu teléfono en alglin lugar con comunicacién a internet para poder avanzar. Si tu cargador esta en
una zona sin cobertura también puedes asociar el cargador a tu cuenta desde otro sitio escaneando el cédigo
QR de la etiqueta de repuesto que te suministramos con tu cargador. Este es el Ginico paso en el que vas a
necesitar que tu teléfono tenga comunicacién con internet

/\ ATENCIGN

Esta es la Gnica forma de asociar un cargador a una cuenta de usuario. No intentes conectar el cargador al
teléfono mévil a través de la busqueda de dispositivos en el apartado Bluetooth de los ajustes del teléfono.

Ahora sélo te queda configurar tu cargador para poder empezar a utilizarlo, consulta mas adelante el apartado “7.
Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEOQO” de esta guia de usuario. Y revisa el resto de funcionalidades
a las que tienes acceso a través de la App INGETEAM NEO para empezar a disfrutar de tu cargador INGEREV NEO.
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2. Conexion y desconexion del vehiculo

Antes de conectar el vehiculo aseglrate de que el cable de cargay el conector estan en perfecto estado y no
presentan dafios.

Conecta el vehiculo eléctrico al cargador verificando que el conector esta completamente insertado en
la toma de corriente. Esto asegurara una buena conexién de los elementos conductores, y evitara
sobrecalentamientos y otros errores.

Si el cargador no dispone de cable de carga integrado, deberas usar un cable propio compatible con las
tomas de corriente del cargador y del vehiculo (si tienes dudas sobre el cable de carga que necesitas, consulta
a tu instalador o el vendedor de tu vehiculo). En este caso puedes conectar o desconectar el cable primero en
el vehiculo y después en el cargador, o viceversa.

No utilices nunca el cable de carga con adaptadores y alargadores, pueden producirse situaciones de peligro.

La mayoria de los vehiculos eléctricos bloquean el cable de carga cuando estan conectados a un cargador,

o0 al menos cuando estan cargando. No utilices la fuerza para desconectar el vehiculo durante una recarga,
puede ser peligroso. Aseglrate siempre que el vehiculo no esta cargando antes de intentar retirar el cable
de carga; y si no sabes cdmo desbloguear el cable consulta el manual de tu vehiculo.

Cuando desconectes el cable de carga trata siempre de recogerlo y proteger el conector (si dispones de
un cargador con cable de carga integrado, utiliza el soporte del conector que tiene el propio equipo).
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3. Estados del cargador y cddigo de colores

El cargador NEO tiene un INDICADOR LUMINOSO que refleja el estado del equipo con un cédigo de colores:

ESTADOS HABITUALES

/\ DISPONIBLE (Verde): El cargador esta preparado para su uso, y o bien no tiene
ningun vehiculo conectado, o lo tiene pero el cargador no lo esta detectando
porgue esta bloqueado (Consulta el apartado “7. Gestion del cargador desde la
App INGETEAM NEQ” de esta guia de usuario para conocer mas sobre el Control
de Bloqueo).

/\ CONECTADO (Azul): El cargador ha detectado que el vehiculo estéd conectado, pero
no esta cargando en este momento. Existen dos razones por las que el cargador
podria estar en este estado:

o Existe una programacion activa y el cargador no se encuentra en ese
momento dentro del periodo diario de carga.

o El vehiculo no esta demandando energia: esto puede producirse por varios
motivos, como por ejemplo que la bateria ya esté llena, el propio vehiculo
tenga una programacion de carga, o esté realizando una parada en su
recarga por cuestiones técnicas.

El cargador permaneceré en este estado cuando termine su recarga hasta la
desconexion del cable de carga.

oy, CARGANDO (Azul parpadeando): El proceso de carga ha empezado y se esta
7 ~ recargando la bateria del vehiculo.
ESTADOS TRANSITORIOS
- \\ REINICIANDO (Barrido Verde + Zumbido al comienzo): El cargador se esté

reiniciando. Este proceso se producira cuando se lo indiquemos desde la pantalla
de CONFIGURACION del cargador en la App INGETEAM NEO, cuando recupere
el suministro eléctrico (o lo arranquemos por primera vez) o tras una actualizacion
de Firmware. Este proceso puede durar entre 20 y 30 segundos dependiendo del
modelo de cargador.

/’—\\ ACTUALIZANDO Firmware (Morado parpadeando): El cargador esta actualizando el
Firmware. Este proceso se producira cuando se lo indiqguemos desde la pantalla
de CONFIGURACION del cargador en la App INGETEAM NEO (o de forma
automatica en los NEO Pro que estén asi configurados). Tras la finalizacion del
proceso se producira un reinicio automatico. Este proceso puede durar entre 5y
12 minutos dependiendo del modelo de cargador.

CONEXION/DESCONEXION A DISPOSITIVO MOVIL POR BLUETOOTH (Un parpadeo en
blanco): Cuando el cargador se conecta/desconecta al dispositivo moévil de un
usuario por Bluetooth el indicador luminoso emitira un parpadeo en color blanco.

o
” CONECTANDO A CURVEX3 (Barrido verde): El cargador esta buscando el CURVEX3 y
S6lo en cargadores tratando de conectarse a él. Este proceso puede durar hasta 6 minutos.

NEO Pro
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CONEXION PERDIDA CON CURVExX3 (Amarillo parpadeando): El cargador ha perdido

la comunicacion con el CURVEX3 y esta tratando de recuperarla
Sdlo en cargadores .
NEO Pro ACCION REQUERIDA:

e  Verifica que en los dos elementos del CURVEX3 (Medidor y Gateway) tienen F R

alimentacion eléctrica.

e  Verifica que el cableado entre el CURVEX3 y el cargador no ha sufrido ningln
dafio y esta correctamente conectado en ambos extremos. | T

e  Siel cargador esta conectado a internet por red local, comprueba que el
router y otros elementos (switch, etc.) de dicha red tienen alimentacion
eléctrica y estan funcionando correctamente.

o Si tras estas verificaciones el cargador sigue en este estado, desde la pantalla
de CONFIGURACION del cargador selecciona la opcién NO en el apartado
Control Dinamico de Potencia para poder seguir usando el equipo sin esta
funcion. Y contacta con el Servicio de Soporte de Usuarios para recibir ayuda
especifica sobre este problema.

—— ERROR TRANSITORIO (Rojo parpadeando): El cargador ha detectado una situacién
7 ~ andémala en el proceso de carga del vehiculo, y ha detenido la carga por motivos
de seguridad

ACCION REQUERIDA:

o Desconecta el vehiculo del cargador. Esto hara que el error desaparezca, y
en el cargador vuelva al estado DISPONIBLE.

ERROR PERMANENTE (Rojo): El cargador ha detectado un fallo interno en el
/\ cargador, y ha detenido la carga por motivos de seguridad.

ACCION REQUERIDA:
o Desconecta el vehiculo del cargador y reinicia el cargador.

e  Sitras reiniciar el cargador sigue en este estado, contacta con el servicio
Soporte Usuarios para recibir ayuda especifica sobre este problema.
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4. Comunicaciones con el cargador

La App INGETEAM NEO es la interfaz para el uso, configuracion y consulta del cargador NEO. Pero existen dos
formas en las que el cargador puede comunicarse con la App INGETEAM NEO:

4.1. Comunicacion por Bluetooth

Una vez asociado el cargador a una cuenta de usuario (consulta el apartado “I. Primeros pasos” de esta guia de
usuario), la conexion entre el cargador y la App INGETEAM NEO es automatica siempre que estés en el radio de
accion del Bluetooth (8-10 metros) y la App esté al menos funcionando en segundo plano en el teléfono movil.

La comunicacién por Bluetooth solo permite que un usuario esté conectado al cargador en cada instante, de
modo que si mas de un usuario se encuentran en el radio de accién del Bluetooth con la App INGETEAM NEO
funcionando, solo uno de ellos (el primero que detecte el cargador) estara conectado al equipo.

Si tienes problemas para que la App INGETEAM NEO se conecte por Bluetooth al cargador (la App mostrara que el
estado del cargador es OFFLINE), haz las siguientes comprobaciones:

1. Comprueba que el cargador estd encendido, que te encuentras dentro del radio de accién del Bluetooth
(8-10 metros) y que la App INGETEAM NEO no esta cerrada (al menos debe estar funcionando en
segundo plano).

Comprueba que no hay otro usuario cerca del cargador a cuya App se haya podido conectar el equipo.

Verifica en los ajustes del teléfono mévil que el Bluetooth (y la Ubicacién en los teléfonos con sistema
operativo Android) est& activado.

4. Verifica en los ajustes del teléfono mévil que la App INGETEAM NEO tiene los permisos de acceso
a Bluetooth (y la Ubicacién en los teléfonos con sistema operativo Android) activados y en modo
‘Siempre’ (Si seleccionas ‘Solo cuando se use la App’ puedes tener problemas con la App funcionando
en segundo plano).

4.2. Comunicacion por Internet®

Existen tres opciones distintas para conectar el cargador a internet:

1. WI-FI: comprueba que la sefial de la red WI-FI a la que quieres conectar el cargador es suficiente en el
punto en el que esté instalado. Consulta el apartado “7. Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM
NEO” de esta guia de usuario para aprender a configurar la comunicacién por red WI-FI.

2. Red local: comprueba que el cargador esta conectado a la red local mediante cable ethernet, y que el
router y otros elementos (switch, etc.) de dicha red tienen alimentacién eléctrica y estan funcionando
correctamente. Consulta el apartado “7. Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEO” de esta guia
de usuario para aprender a configurar la comunicacién por red local.

3. Datos méviles (S6lo en algunos modelos): para poder conectar el cargador por datos méviles deberas
disponer de un cargador con médem integrado (opcion extra del cargador), haber instalado una tarjeta SIM
de un operador de red, y la sefial de dicho operador debe ser suficiente en el punto en que esté instalado.
Consulta el apartado “7. Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEQO” de esta guia de usuario para
aprender a configurar la comunicacién por datos méviles.

Una vez que el cargador esté conectado a internet podras actuar sobre él o consultar cualquier dato de forma
remota en tiempo real.

Si la sefial de la red WI-FI o de la red de datos es débil o intermitente, o el servicio del proveedor de internet falla,
la informacion que veras en la App INGETEAM NEO puede ser incompleta, estar desactualizada, o incluso podrias
no tener comunicacion con el cargador.

En caso de que un usuario estuviera situado cerca del cargador y la conexién al equipo pudiera ser tanto por
Bluetooth como por internet, la App elegira conectarse por Bluetooth.

/\ ATENCION

Por motivos de seguridad, la configuracion del cargador solo puede ser modificada si estas conectado al equipo
por comunicaciones Bluetooth, nunca de forma remota.

1) S6lo en cargadores NEO Pro.
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5. Usuarios y perfiles EN

Los cargadores NEO pueden ser utilizados por usuarios diferentes, y al mismo tiempo ofrecen la posibilidad de

consultar la informacién de las recargas que realiza cada uno de ellos.

Para esto, todos los usuarios van a tener uno de estos tres perfiles:
° Administrador FR
° Usuario Recarga
o Usuario Consulta |T

5.1. Administrador

Sélo existe un ADMINISTRADOR por cada cargador, y sera siempre el primer usuario que lo vincule a su cuenta
cuando el cargador no tiene ningin usuario. El perfil de ADMINISTRADOR permite:

° Usar el cargador para cargar.

° Modificar cualquier parametro de la configuracién.

° Crear, modificar, eliminar, habilitar y deshabilitar programaciones.

e Visualizar todas las recargas del cargador, y conocer el usuario que las ha realizado.

Un ADMINISTRADOR puede decidir si quiere dar acceso a otros usuarios al cargador. Consulta mas adelante el
apartado “7. Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEO” de esta guia de usuario las tres opciones que
existen para gestionar este control.

Ademas, un ADMINISTRADOR puede autorizar y desautorizar al resto de usuarios del cargador, asi como modificar
sus perfiles de usuario en el cargador. Consulta mas adelante el apartado “/. Gestion del cargador desde la App
INGETEAM NEO — 7.1. Configuracion” de esta guia de usuario para saber coémo realizar todas estas operaciones.
Debes saber que si eliminas de tu cuenta el cargador del que eres ADMINISTRADOR podras promover a otro
usuario para que sea el nuevo ADMINISTRADOR.

5.2. Usuario Recarga

Un cargador puede tener un ndmero ilimitado de USUARIOS RECARGA. El perfil USUARIO RECARGA permite:
° Usar el cargador para cargar.
° Crear, modificar, eliminar, habilitar y deshabilitar programaciones.
e  Visualizar sus propias recargas en el cargador.

Debes recordar que un USUARIO RECARGA no podréa en ninglin caso modificar ninglin parametro de la
configuracion del cargador.

5.3. Usuario Consulta
Un cargador puede tener un ndmero ilimitado de USUARIOS CONSULTA. EI perfil USUARIO CONSULTA permite:

e Visualizar todas las recargas del cargador, y conocer el usuario que las ha realizado.
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6. App INGETEAM NEO

La App INGETEAM NEO te permite configurar, operar y consultar tu cargador para que puedas hacer una gestion
inteligente de las recargas de tu vehiculo eléctrico. EI menu, que se despliega pulsando sobre el icono en la
parte superior izquierda de la pantalla, te permitird navegar por las diferentes areas de la aplicacion:

e  Cargadores e  Condiciones de uso

° Usuario ° Cerrar sesién

° Contacto

6.1. Cargadores

Esta area muestra los cargadores que tienes asociados a tu cuenta de usuario. Cada cargador estara representado
en la lista de Cargadores por el nombre que le hayas asignado, su nimero de serie, y una imagen del mismo.
Desde aqui puedes:

1. Anadir cargador: Pulsa el botén Afadir cargador y sigue las indicaciones de la App para asociar cargadores
a tu cuenta. Consulta el apartado “I. Primeros pasos” de esta guia de usuario para saber como realizar
esta operacion.

Borrar cargador: Si tienes un cargador asociado a tu cuenta pulsa sobre el icono r@’ y podras eliminarlo.

3. Gestionar cargador: Pulsando sobre un cargador que tengas asociado podras navegar a las pantallas que
permiten gestionar el cargador. Consulta el aparado “7/. Gestién del cargador desde la App INGETEAM
NEO” para saber todo lo que puedes hacer con tu cargador.

6.2. Usuario

En esta area puedes consultar y modificar todos los datos de tu cuenta de usuario (a excepcion del email).
Recuerda pulsar sobre el botén Confirmar para que los cambios queden guardados.

Desde aqui puedes cambiar también la contrasefia de tu cuenta pulsando sobre el botén Cambiar contrasefia, para
lo que tendras que introducir primero la contrasefia actual y luego la nueva contrasefia que quieres tener (dos
veces). Recuerda que también aqui debes pulsar sobre el botén Confirmar para que los cambios queden guardados.

Si por alglin motivo necesitaras cambiar el email, tendras que realizar un proceso de alta de nuevo usuario desde
el principio y asociarte el cargador a tu nueva cuenta (no olvides eliminar primero los cargadores de la cuenta que
ya nos va a utilizar). Consulta el apartado “I. Primeros pasos” de esta guia de usuario para saber cémo realizar
esta operacion.

6.3. Contacto

En esta area puedes ponerte en contacto con el equipo de Soporte Usuarios de la App INGETEAM NEO para
resolver tus dudas o pedir ayuda si observas cualquier comportamiento anémalo en tu cargador. Tras pulsar el
botén Enviar nuestro equipo recibird tu comunicacion y contactara contigo por email, WhatsApp o teléfono en
menos de 12 horas, y te ayudara en lo que necesites. Es muy importante que los datos de usuario que tengas
registrados en tu cuenta INGETEAM NEO sean correctos, ya que son los que utilizaremos para ponernos en
contacto contigo si fuera necesario.

6.4. Condiciones de uso

Revisa las condiciones de uso de la App INGETEAM NEO siempre que quieras desde esta éarea.

6.5. Cerrar sesion

Para tu mayor comodidad, cuando entres en la App INGETEAM NEO la sesién permanecera siempre abierta hasta
que tu decidas cerrarla. Si quieres hacer esto, esta area te mostraré una ventana en la que podrés confirmar tu
decisién pulsando el botén Aceptar.
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7. Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEO

Tras seleccionar un cargador en el area Cargadores de la App podréas gestionar todo lo relacionado con él desde las

diferentes pantallas que te mostramos a continuacién:

Cargadores F R

En la parte superior de la pantalla veras siempre el nombre que le has |T

asignado al cargador.
NEO Pro

También podras ver el estado del cargador sobre una banda del mismo
color que tenga el indicador luminoso del equipo. Consulta el apartado
“3. Estados del cargador y cddigo de colores” de esta guia de usuario
para saber qué significa cada estado. Si el estado que muestra la

App fuera OFFLINE revisa el apartado “4. Comunicaciones con el
cargador” de esta guia de usuario para identificar qué esta pasando y
como resolverlo.

NEO Pro

(Q @ DDUU ) En la parte inferior veras una serie de iconos que te permitiran moverte
entre las diferentes pantallas de tu cargador.

7.1, Configuracién

Recuerda que por motivos de seguridad, la configuracién del cargador solo puede ser modificada si estas
conectado al equipo por comunicaciones Bluetooth, nunca de forma remota.

Nombre del Asigna a tu cargador el nombre que quieras para que te resulte facil identificarlo, y pulsa
cargador Confirmar.

Actualizacion de  Aqui podras ver si existe alguna actualizaciéon pendiente. Si fuera el caso pulsa sobre el

firmware botén Actualizar para realizar la actualizacion. En pantalla podrés ver el avance del proceso,
es MUY IMPORTANTE que permanezcas dentro del radio de accion del Bluetooth del
cargador (8-10 metros) hasta que la App te indique que el proceso se ha completado. Tras
finalizar la actualizacién el cargador se reiniciaré de forma automatica, no es necesario
reiniciarlo manualmente. Consulta el apartado “4. Comunicaciones con el cargador” de
esta guia de usuario para saber mas de este proceso.

También podrés activar la funcion Actualizaciones automaticas, que permitira que el
cargador actualice por si mismo el Firmware en caso de que esté disponible una version
posterior a la que tiene instalada. Este proceso solo tendra lugar con el cargador en estado
DISPONIBLE, nunca con el vehiculo conectado o durante una recarga.

Sélo en cargadores NEO Pro.

ABV20141QMO1_ - Manual de usuario 27



Ingeteam Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEO

Acceso usuarios Elige qué otros usuarios pueden asociarse el cargador a su cuenta, y el control que quieres
S6lo para usuarios tener en ese proceso. Consulta el apartado “5. Usuarios y perfiles” de esta guia de usuario
ADMINISTRADOR para conocer los tipo de perfiles que hay, y qué puede hacer cada uno.

Existen tres modos distintos entre los que podras elegir:
Ss NADIE: Ningtin usuario podra asociarse el cargador a su cuenta.
8 TODOS: Cualquier usuario podra asociarse el cargador a su cuenta.

8 AUTORIZA: Cuando un usuario intente vincularse el cargador a su cuenta recibiras un
“ aviso para que lo autorices.

Los cambios en esta configuraciéon no tendran ningln efecto en los usuarios que ya tuvieran
el cargador asociado a su cuenta en ese momento.

Control de Selecciona como funciona el bloqueo del cargador y evita que nadie méas que tU pueda usar
acceso tu equipo sin permiso. Existen tres modos de Control de Acceso:

M LIBRE: EI cargador estara siempre desbloqueado (y podria ser utilizado por
cualquiera).

» PROXIMIDAD: EI cargador estard bloqueado hasta que te aproximes a él. Para que el
cargador se desbloguee deberés Ilevar contigo tu teléfono moévil y la App INGETEAM
NEO debe estar funcionando al menos en segundo plano.

/\ ATENCIGN

En el modo PROXIMIDAD el desbloqueo del cargador se produce cuando la App INGETEAM NEO y el
cargador establecen una comunicacién por Bluetooth al aproximarte al cargador. Revisa el apartado
“4. Comunicaciones con el cargador” de esta guia de usuario para saber mas.

MANUAL: EI cargador estara bloqueado hasta que pulses el botén Desbloquear en |a
pantalla de Carga.

Datos de la Para que el funcionamiento del cargador no suponga en ninglin caso un riesgo para la

instalacién instalacion eléctrica, es MUY IMPORTANTE definir de forma correcta cual es la intensidad
maxima admitida por la instalacion eléctrica del cargador. Asi, deberemos chequear el
cuadro eléctrico del que se alimenta el equipo y configurar la Intensidad de la proteccion
general de la instalacion.

/\ ATENCIGN

En caso de duda, consulta al instalador electricista que ha realizado la instalacion eléctrica y el montaje
de tu cargador.

Control Dindmico  EI Control Dinamico de Potencia realiza el balanceo de la carga de tu vehiculo eléctrico en
de Potencia funcién del consumo de tu vivienda en cada momento, asegurando que en ningln caso la
carga total (vivienda y vehiculo) supera la potencia contratada/disponible.

Para poder realizar esta funcién necesitaras definir lo siguiente:
@ Dispositivo de medida

Selecciona No si no tienes instalado ningtn dispositivo de medida para el
Control Dinamico de Potencia, o si no quieres que el cargador realice balanceo
de carga.

Selecciona CURVE si tienes instalado y conectado al cargador este dispositivo
para instalaciones monofésicas.

Selecciona CURVEX3 si tienes instalado y conectado al cargador este
dispositivo para instalaciones trifasicas, y sigue las instrucciones en pantalla
para asegurar la correcta comunicacién entre ambos elementos.

Sélo en cargadores NEO Pro.

CURVE
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™) . .. . . .
2 Ubicacion del dispositivo de medida E N
Selecciona Circuito vivienda cuando el dispositivo de medida esté ubicado en

vivienda

un circuito en el que solo mide el consumo de la vivienda, pero no el ES
consumo del cargador.

Circuito Selecciona Circuito general cuando el dispositivo de medida esté ubicado en un
general circuito en el que mide el consumo completo, incluyendo la vivienda y el F R
cargador.
PO .
3 ) Potencia contratada |T

Selecciona la Potencia contratada o disponible en tu casa, y que en ningln caso debera
superarse por el consumo agregado de la vivienda y el vehiculo eléctrico. CURVEx3

Comunicaciones Selecciona el modo en el que el cargador se conectara a internet para posibilitar la

S6lo en cargadores comunicacién remota en tiempo real con la App INGETEAM NEO:

NEO Pro. WI-FI: Pulsa el boton Conectar y sigue los siguientes pasos:
(1) LaApp INGETEAM NEO va a interrogar al cargador sobre las redes WI-FI visibles por
— el equipo. Para esto, la App mostrara una ventana con el mensaje Dispositivo para
con usar con WF_XXXXXXXX en la que debes pulsar CONECTAR.
(?‘ A continuacién la App INGETEAM NEO mostrara una lista de las redes WI-FI
— visibles, su nivel de sefial y proteccion. Selecciona la red WI-F| a la que quieras que
se conecte el cargador, y si esta protegida, introduce su contrasefia en la ventana
que se abrirad a continuacién y pulsa CONECTAR.
(5} La App INGETEAM NEO realizara automéaticamente las acciones necesarias para la
~—  conexién del cargador a la red WI-FI seleccionada, y al completar el proceso deberas
pulsar Terminar.
Red local: Desliza el selector y, si el cargador se encuentra en una red local unos segundos
después veras en pantalla la direccion IP que se le ha asignado al cargador.
Datos méviles (opcional): Desliza el selector, completa los datos necesarios para la conexién
a red moévil (Punto de acceso, Nombre de usuario, Contrasefia y PIN de la tarjeta SIM) y
pulsa Confirmar.
Reiniciar Pulsar el botén Reiniciar hara que el cargador se apague, se encienda de nuevo, y vuelva

ejecutar su sistema operativo pero sin perder en ningln caso la configuracién que tuviera
hasta ese momento. Esta funcién no debe utilizarse salvo que el cargador se encuentre
bloqueado y no responda a las acciones y 6rdenes del usuario. En caso de duda, consulte
con el Servicio de Soporte de Usuarios a través del area CONTACTO de la App.

ABV20141QMO1_ - Manual de usuario 29



Ingeteam Gestion del cargador desde la App INGETEAM NEO

1.2. R Carga

Esta pantalla te permitira operar y obtener informacién en tiempo real durante los procesos de recarga de tu
vehiculo. En ella encontraras tres zonas diferenciadas:

H{Informacién dela recarga}

/[ Inicio Carga P

8:38 4,268 kWh

iy,
Wy 'u,,,” >{Rueda de control de carga)
I,,

/, \)
/, \)
I,II \‘\\
g

() W
f \
o

L

\[ ];4% Botones de accic’m)

7.2.1. Informacion de la recarga
o Inicio: muestra la hora de conexién del vehiculo al cargador.

e  (Carga: muestra el consumo acumulado de la recarga en curso, medida en kWh.

7.2.2. Rueda de control de carga

° El nimero en el centro de la rueda indica la potencia/intensidad a la que esta cargando el vehiculo

en tiempo real. En los equipos monofasicos, pulsando esta cifra la magnitud y la escala de la rueda se
mostrara en kW o A alternativamente.

° La franja en la parte exterior de la rueda indica el rango de potencia/intensidad en el que puedes
desplazar el selector de carga. Este rango sera:

—  Minimo: potencia/intensidad minima que permiten los vehiculos eléctricos (6 A).

—  Maximo: potencia/intensidad minima entre la de la instalacién y la de la programacion activa en
cada momento, seglin estén configurados estos parametro en la configuracion y la programacion del
cargador.

° El puntero sobre la franja exterior es el selector de carga que te permite seleccionar la potencia/
intensidad de carga méaxima a la que podréa cargar el vehiculo.

Rueda de control de carga (con Control Dinamico de Potencia)

Si en la configuracion esta activado el Control Dindmico de Potencia (CURVE o CURVEX3), la rueda de control de
carga tendra las siguientes modificaciones:

e  Bajo la magnitud veras las siglas CDP (Control Dinamico de Potencia).
° En la franja exterior de la rueda el rango de potencia/intensidad sera:
— Minimo: potencia/intensidad minima que permiten los vehiculos eléctricos (6 A).

— Maximo: potencia/intensidad minima entre la de la instalacién y la potencia contratada/disponible,
segun estén configurados estos parametro en la configuracién del cargador.

° El selector de carga desaparece ya que es el propio cargador el que fija la potencia/intensidad de carga
maxima a la que podra cargar el vehiculo en funcién del consumo de la vivienda en cada momento.
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7.2.3. Botones de accion

En esta zona pueden estar disponibles los siguientes botones: E N

Este botén estara accesible cuando el cargador esta bloqueado y el Control de Acceso esté en modo ES
MANUAL en la configuracién del cargador. Si en ese momento el vehiculo esté conectado, el

estado del cargador pasara de DISPONIBLE a CONECTADO o CARGANDO.

Este boton estara accesible cuando el cargador esté en estado CONECTADO, y exista una FR
argar anora programacion activa pero en ese momento estés en un periodo sin carga.

Este botén estara accesible cuando el cargador esté en estado CARGANDO. Una vez detenida la |T
carga el cargador quedara en estado CONECTADO hasta la desconexién del vehiculo.

7.3. %Y Programacion

Esta pantalla te permite visualizar y gestionar las programaciones que tiene el cargador. Las funciones posibles son:

1. ACTIVAR/DESACTIVAR PROGRAMACION: Utiliza el selector a la derecha de cada programacién para
activarla/desactivarla. Puedes tener activas multiples programaciones a la vez siempre que no sean
incompatibles: si activas una programacién que sea incompatible con otra que ya estuviera activada,
la méas antigua se desactivard automaticamente.

2. BORRAR PROGRAMACION: Pulsa sobre el icono W y podras eliminar la programacion.

3.  ANADIR PROGRAMACION: Pulsando sobre el botén Afiadir programacién accederés a la pantalla que
permite definir una nueva programacioén. Los pasos a seguir son:

o Selecciona los dias de la semana a los que aplicaréa el periodo diario de carga.

o Selecciona el periodo diario de carga en la rueda de seleccion, y verifica los valores de Inicio y
Fin. Si el periodo seleccionado implica cambio de dia, éste finalizara al dia siguiente.

° Selecciona la Potencia maxima de carga para ese periodo.
° Pulsa el botén Confirmar para guardar la programacién definida.
Una vez actives una programacion, debes tener en cuenta lo siguiente sobre su funcionamiento:

e Tu vehiculo solo cargara en los dias y periodos diarios de carga que se hayan definido. Si necesitas
periodos diarios de carga diferentes en funcién del dia de la semana deberas crear varias
programaciones.

e  Siel vehiculo se conecta al cargador a una hora fuera del periodo diario de carga, el estado del
cargador sera CONECTADO vy el vehiculo no cargara hasta que llegue la hora de comienzo, momento en
el estado del cargador sera CARGANDO.

e Siel vehiculo se conectar al cargador a una hora dentro del periodo diario de carga, el estado del
cargador sera CARGANDO, y permanecera en este estado (salvo que completa la carga de las baterias)
hasta que finalice dicho periodo, momento en el que el estado del cargador pasara de nuevo a
CONECTADO.
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7.4. 1l Histéricos

Consulta toda la informacion sobre las recargas realizadas de forma gréfica o en listado. Para cambiar de una
visualizacion a otra pulsa el botén Ver listado y Ver grafica sucesivamente.

7.4.1. Informacion grafica de un periodo

\4

/ [ Esta semana ] Periodo temporal y consumo acumulado en kWh.
0,4 kWh total semanal . .
Desplaza lateralmente para cambiar al periodo
anterior o posterior.

's N\

C Representacién con grafico de barras del consumo
de un periodo en sus diferentes unidades: meses
para la representacién del afio, dias para la

» representacion del mes o de la semana, y horas

________ I ..o para representacién del dia.

También se muestra el consumo medio del periodo.

\ J

L L ™M X J v s D ) r ~

(o O - o | > Selecciona el periodo temporal del que quieres

\ / visualizar la informacion graficamente.
7.4.2. Informacion en listado de un periodo

El listado de recargas realizadas muestra un registro por cada recarga con las siguiente informacion:

° Dia y hora del comienzo de la recarga.
e  Diay hora de finalizacién de la recarga.
° Energia consumida por el vehiculo en la recarga (en kWh).

Recuerda que las horas de comienzo y finalizaciéon de un proceso de recarga son las de conexién y desconexion del
vehiculo al cargador.

Ademas, pulsando sobre una recarga especifica podras visualizar graficamente el consumo de la misma en kWh por
cada 15 minutos.

7.5. & Usuarios‘

Como ADMINISTRADOR, desde aqui puedes visualizar y gestionar un listado de todos los usuarios que tienen
asociado a su cuenta el cargador, con el perfil de cada uno. Revisa el apartado USUARIOS Y PERFILES de esta
GUIA DE USUARIO para conocer los diferentes perfiles de usuario y sus capacidades. Para cada usuario del
cargador podras:

ASIGNAR PERFIL USUARIO RECARGA: Utiliza este icono a la derecha de cada usuario para asignarle un
perfil de USUARIO RECARGA.

I ASIGNAR PERFIL USUARIO CONSULTA : Utiliza este icono a la derecha de cada usuario para asignarle un
il | perfil de USUARIO CONSULTA.

Recuerda que cada usuario solo puede tener uno de los dos perfiles, es decir, seleccionar uno implicara
dejar de asignar el otro.

ELIMINAR USUARIO: Utiliza este icono para eliminar un usuario del cargador. A partir de ese momento,
ese usuario dejara de ver el cargador en su lista de CARGADORES, y por tanto no podra ni usarlo ni
consultar nada del mismo.

1) S6lo usuarios con perfil ADMINISTRADOR
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1. Premieres étapes

Avant de commencer a utiliser votre chargeur INGEREV NEO, vérifiez auprés de votre installateur que le montage
de I’'équipement et ses accessoires est terminé, que I'installation électrique est parfaitement calibrée et respecte
I’ensemble de la réglementation électrique et de sécurité.

1. Téléchargez I'app INGETEAM NEO sur votre téléphone mobile.

/\ ATTENTION

Dans les étapes suivantes, I'app INGETEAM NEO va vous demander différentes autorisations (acces a I'appareil
photo, Bluetooth, localisation, notifications...). Il est TRES IMPORTANT que vous acceptiez toutes les
demandes d’autorisation pour le fonctionnement correct de I'app INGETEAM NEO avec le chargeur.

2. Enregistrez-vous dans I'app en créant un nouvel utilisateur. Appuyez pour cela sur le bouton Commencer,
complétez les informations demandées, acceptez les conditions d’utilisation, et appuyez sur le bouton
Confirmer.

3. Validez le courrier électronique en appuyant sur le lien que vous trouverez dans le corps du courrier, et
accédez a I'app INGETEAM NEO avec vos identifiants.

4. Associez votre chargeur a votre compte d’utilisateur. Déroulez pour cela le menu de I'app, sélectionnez
I'option Chargeurs, appuyez sur le bouton Ajouter un chargeur et scannez le code QR (ACCESS CODE)
que vous trouverez sur une étiquette sur le c6té du chargeur. Les caractéristiques de votre chargeur
apparaftront alors, et en appuyant sur Accepter, vous pourrez voir le chargeur associé a votre compte.

[\ ATTENTION

Si vous réalisez cette étape dans un lieu sans couverture ou sans accés aux données, le processus sera
incomplet. Vous devrez utiliser votre téléphone dans un lieu connecté a Internet pour pouvoir continuer. Si votre
chargeur se trouve dans une zone sans couverture, vous pouvez également associer le chargeur a votre compte
depuis n’importe quel autre endroit en scannant le code QR de I'étiquette de rechange fournie avec votre
chargeur. C'est la seule étape ou votre téléphone devra étre connecté a Internet.

/\ ATTENTION

Il s’agit de la seule maniére d'associer un chargeur a un compte utilisateur. N'essayez pas de connecter le
chargeur au téléphone mobile via la recherche de dispositifs dans la section Bluetooth des paramétres du
téléphone.

Maintenant il ne vous reste plus qu'a configurer votre chargeur pour commencer a I'utiliser, voir plus loin le
chapitre « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO » de ce manuel d’utilisateur. Consultez ensuite le
reste des fonctionnalités auxquelles vous avez acceés a travers I'app INGETEAM NEO pour profiter de votre chargeur
INGEREV NEO.
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2. Branchement et débranchement du véhicule

Avant de brancher le véhicule, assurez-vous que le cable de recharge et le connecteur sont en parfait état
et ne présentent aucun dommage.

Branchez le véhicule électrique au chargeur en vérifiant que le connecteur est complétement inséré dans la
prise de courant. Cela garantira une bonne connexion des éléments conducteurs, et évitera les surchauffes
et autres erreurs.

Si le chargeur ne dispose pas d'un cable de recharge intégré, vous devrez utiliser un cable compatible
avec les prises de courant du chargeur et du véhicule (en cas de doutes sur le cable de recharge requis,
consultez votre installateur ou le vendeur de votre véhicule). Dans ce cas vous pouvez brancher ou
débrancher le cable d’abord, puis le chargeur, ou inversement.

N'utilisez jamais le cable de recharge avec des adaptateurs et des rallonges, vous risquez de vous trouver dans
des situations a risque.

La majorité des véhicules électriques verrouillent le cable de recharge lorsqu’ils sont branchés a un chargeur,
ou du moins pendant la recharge. N'utilisez pas la force pour débrancher le véhicule pendant une
recharge, c'est dangereux. Assurez-vous toujours que le véhicule n’est pas en charge avant d’essayer de
retirer le cable de recharge ; si vous ne savez pas comment déverrouiller le cable, consultez le manuel de
votre véhicule.

Lorsque vous débranchez le cable de recharge, essayez toujours de le ranger et de protéger le connecteur
(si vous disposez d’un chargeur avec cable intégré, utilisez le support du connecteur de I’équipement
lui-méme).
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3. Etats du chargeur et code couleur

Ftats du chargeur et code couleur

Le chargeur NEO dispose d’un VOYANT LUMINEUX indiquant I'état de I"’équipement avec un code couleur :

ETATS HABITUELS

36

7~ N

DISPONIBLE (vert) : Le chargeur est prét a I'emploi, et soit aucun véhicule n’est
branché, soit un véhicule est branché mais le chargeur ne le détecte pas parce
qu'il est verrouillé (voir le chapitre « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app
INGETEAM NEO » de ce guide d'utilisateur pour en savoir plus sur le Controle de
verrouillage).

BRANCHE (bleu) : Le chargeur a détecté que le véhicule est branché, mais n’est
pas en charge pour le moment. Il existe deux raisons pour lesquelles le chargeur
pourrait se trouver dans cet état :

o Il existe une programmation active et le chargeur ne se trouve pas, pour
I'instant, dans la période de recharge quotidienne.

o Le véhicule ne demande pas d’énergie : cela peut se produire pour
différentes raisons, par exemple parce que la batterie est pleine, que le
véhicule lui-méme a une programmation de recharge, ou que sa recharge est
suspendue pour des raisons techniques.

Le chargeur restera dans cet état a la fin de sa recharge jusqu’au débranchement
du cable de recharge.

AN

EN CHARGE (bleu clignotant) : Le processus de recharge a commencé et la batterie
du véhicule est en charge.

ETATS TRANSITOIRES

-\\

REINITIALISATION EN COURS (balayage vert + vrombissement au démarrage) : Le
chargeur est en cours de réinitialisation. Ce processus intervient apres indication
sur I'écran de CONFIGURATION du chargeur dans I'app INGETEAM NEO, au
retour de I'alimentation électrique (ou au premier démarrage), ou aprés une mise
a jour du firmware. Ce processus peut durer entre 20 et 30 secondes selon le
modele de chargeur.

-———

MISE A JOUR EN COURS du firmware (violet clignotant) : Mise & jour du firmware

du chargeur en cours. Ce processus intervient apres indication sur I'écran de
CONFIGURATION du chargeur dans I'app INGETEAM NEO (ou automatiquement
sur les NEO Pro configurés de cette maniere). Une réinitialisation automatique se
produit a la fin du processus. Ce processus peut durer entre 5 et 12 minutes selon
le modele de chargeur.

CONNEXION/DECONNEXION A UN DISPOSITIF MOBILE PAR BLUETOOTH (un
clignotement blanc) : Lorsque le chargeur se connecte/déconnecte au dispositif
mobile d’un utilisateur par Bluetooth, le voyant lumineux émet un clignotement de
couleur blanche.

-~

Uniquement sur les
chargeurs NEO Pro

CONNEXION EN COURS A CURVEX3 (balayage vert) : Le chargeur cherche le
CURVEX3 et tente de s’y connecter. Ce processus peut durer jusqu’a 6 minutes.
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EN

CONNEXION PERDUE AVEC CURVEX3 (jaune clignotant) : Le chargeur a perdu la

communication avec le CURVEX3 et tente de la récupérer E S
Uniquement sur les
chargeurs NEO Pro ACTION REQUISE :
e \Vérifiez que les deux éléments du CURVEX3 (appareil de mesure et F R
passerelle) sont alimentés électriquement.
e Vérifiez que le cablage entre le CURVEX3 et le chargeur n’a subi aucun
dommage et qu'il est correctement branché aux deux extrémités. | T

e  Sile chargeur est connecté a Internet via un réseau local, vérifiez que
le routeur et les autres éléments (commutateur, etc.) de ce réseau sont
alimentés électriquement et fonctionnent correctement.

o Apres ces Vérifications, si le chargeur est toujours dans cet état, a partir
de I'écran de CONFIGURATION du chargeur, sélectionnez I'option NON
dans la section Contrdle dynamique de puissance pour continuer a utiliser
I'équipement sans cette fonction. Contactez ensuite le Service d’assistance
aux utilisateurs pour obtenir une assistance spécifique a ce probléme.

ERREUR TRANSITOIRE (rouge clignotant) : Le chargeur a détecté une situation
7 ~ anormale lors du processus de recharge du véhicule et il a suspendu cette
derniere pour des raisons de sécurité

ACTION REQUISE :

o Débranchez le véhicule du chargeur. Lerreur disparait alors et le chargeur
revient a I'état DISPONIBLE.

ERREUR PERMANENTE (rouge) : Le chargeur a détecté un défaut interne et il a
/\ suspendu la recharge pour des raisons de sécurité.

ACTION REQUISE :
o Débranchez le véhicule du chargeur et réinitialisez ce dernier.

. Une fois réinitialisé, si le chargeur reste dans cet état, contactez le Service
d’assistance aux utilisateurs pour obtenir une assistance spécifique a ce
probleme.
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4. Communications avec le chargeur

L'app INGETEAM NEO est I'interface pour I'utilisation, la configuration et la consultation du chargeur NEO. Mais il
existe deux modes de communication entre le chargeur et I'app INGETEAM NEO :

4.1. Communication Bluetooth

Une fois le chargeur associé a un compte utilisateur (voir le chapitre « 1. Premiéres étapes » de ce guide
d’utilisateur), la connexion entre le chargeur et 'app INGETEAM NEO est automatique lorsque vous vous trouvez
dans le rayon d’action du Bluetooth (8-10 métres) et que I'app fonctionnement au moins en arriére-plan sur le
téléphone mobile.

La communication Bluetooth ne permet qu’a un seul utilisateur d’étre connecté au chargeur a la fois. De cette
maniere, si plusieurs utilisateurs se trouvent dans le rayon d’'action du Bluetooth avec I'app INGETEAM NEO en
fonctionnement, seul I'un d’eux (le premier a détecter le chargeur) sera connecté a I'’équipement.

Si vous rencontrez des problémes pour que I'app INGETEAM NEO se connecte par Bluetooth au chargeur (I'app
indique que I'état du chargeur est OFFLINE), procédez aux vérifications suivantes :

1. Veérifiez que le chargeur est allumé, que vous vous trouvez dans le rayon d’action du Bluetooth (8-10 métres)
et que I'app INGETEAM NEO n’est pas fermée (elle doit au moins fonctionner en arriére-plan).

2. \Vérifiez qu’aucun autre utilisateur ne se trouve a proximité du chargeur et dont I'app aurait pu se
connecter a I’équipement.
3. \Vérifiez dans les paramétres du téléphone mobile que le Bluetooth (ainsi que la Localisation sur les

téléphones avec systeme d’exploitation Android) est activé.

4. \Vérifiez dans les parameétres du téléphone mobile que I'app INGETEAM NEO dispose des autorisations
d’acces a Bluetooth (ainsi qu’a la Localisation sur les téléphones avec systeme d’exploitation Android)
activées et en mode « Toujours » (si vous sélectionnez « Uniquement en utilisant I'app », vous pouvez
rencontrer des problémes avec I'app fonctionnant en arriére-plan).

4.2. Communication via Internet

Il existe trois options différentes pour connecter le chargeur a Internet :

1. Wi-Fi : vérifiez que le signal du réseau Wi-Fi auquel vous souhaitez connecter le chargeur est suffisant a
I'’emplacement d'installation. Voir le chapitre « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO » de
ce guide d'utilisateur pour apprendre a configurer la communication via réseau Wi-Fi.

2. Réseau local : vérifiez que le chargeur est connecté au réseau local via un cable Ethernet, et que le
routeur et les autres éléments (commutateur, etc.) de ce réseau sont alimentés électriquement et
fonctionnent correctement. Voir le chapitre « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO » de
ce guide d’utilisateur pour apprendre a configurer la communication via réseau local.

3. Données mobiles (uniquement sur certains modéles) : pour connecter le chargeur via des données
mobiles, vous devez disposer d'un chargeur avec modem intégré (option supplémentaire du chargeur),
avoir installé une carte SIM d’un opérateur de réseau, et le signal de cet opérateur doit étre suffisant a
I'’emplacement d’installation. Voir le chapitre « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO » de
ce guide d'utilisateur pour apprendre a configurer la communication via données mobiles.

Une fois le chargeur connecté a Internet, vous pouvez interagir avec lui ou consulter n'importe quelle donnée a
distance et en temps réel.

Si le signal du réseau Wi-Fi ou du réseau de données est faible ou intermittent, ou si le service du fournisseur
d’accés a Internet est défectueux, les informations que vous voyez dans I'app INGETEAM NEO peuvent étre
incomplétes ou obsolétes. Vous pouvez méme ne pas pouvoir communiquer avec le chargeur.

Si un utilisateur se trouve a proximité du chargeur et que la connexion a I'’équipement peut se faire tant via
Bluetooth que via Internet, I'app choisira de se connecter via Bluetooth.

/\ ATTENTION

Pour des raisons de sécurité, vous ne pouvez modifier la configuration du chargeur que si vous étes connecté a
|’équipement via Bluetooth, jamais a distance.

M Uniquement sur les chargeurs NEO Pro.

38 ABV20141QMO1_ - Manuel d'Utilisateur



Utilisateurs et profils Ingeteam

5. Utilisateurs et profils EN

Les chargeurs NEO peuvent étre utilisés par différents utilisateurs et permettent également de consulter les
informations des recharges réalisées par chacun d’eux.

Pour cela, tous les utilisateurs recevront I'un de ces trois profils : ES
° Administrateur
° Utilisateur Recharge
o Utilisateur Consultation |T

5.1. Administrateur

Il n'existe qu'un seul ADMINISTRATEUR par chargeur, et il s’agit toujours du premier utilisateur a I'associer a son
compte lorsque le chargeur ne dispose d’aucun utilisateur. Le profil ’ADMINISTRATEUR permet de :

° Utiliser le chargeur pour recharger.

° Modifier n'importe quel paramétre de la configuration.

e Créer, modifier, supprimer, activer et désactiver des programmations.

e  Consulter toutes les recharges du chargeur et connaftre I'utilisateur qui les a réalisées.

Un ADMINISTRATEUR peut décider de donner accés au chargeur a d'autres utilisateurs. Voir ci-dessous le chapitre
« /. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO » de ce guide d’utilisateur les trois options permettant de
gérer ce contrdle.

En outre, un ADMINISTRATEUR peut autoriser ou non le reste des utilisateurs du chargeur, ainsi que modifier leur
profil d’utilisateur sur le chargeur. Voir ci-dessous le chapitre « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM
NEO — 7.1. Configuration » de ce guide d’utilisateur pour savoir comment réaliser toutes ces opérations. Sachez
que si vous éliminez de votre compte le chargeur dont vous étes ADMINISTRATEUR, vous pouvez promouvoir un
autre utilisateur pour qu’il devienne le nouvel ADMINISTRATEUR.

5.2. Utilisateur Recharge

Un chargeur peut avoir un nombre illimité d’UTILISATEURS RECHARGE. Le profil d’'UTILISATEUR RECHARGE
permet de :

° Utiliser le chargeur pour recharger.
e Créer, modifier, supprimer, activer et désactiver des programmations.
e Consulter ses propres recharges sur le chargeur.

N’oubliez pas qu’'un UTILISATEUR RECHARGE ne pourra en aucun cas modifier un paramétre de la configuration
du chargeur.

5.3. Utilisateur Consultation

Un chargeur peut avoir un nombre illimité d’UTILISATEURS CONSULTATION. Le profil d'UTILISATEUR
CONSULTATION permet de :

e Consulter toutes les recharges du chargeur et connaftre I'utilisateur qui les a réalisées.
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6. App INGETEAM NEO

L'app INGETEAM NEO vous permet de configurer, utiliser et consulter votre chargeur pour réaliser une gestion
intelligente des recharges de votre véhicule électrique. Le menu, qui se déroule en appuyant sur I'icone de la
partie supérieure gauche de I'écran, vous permet de naviguer entre les différentes sections de I'application :

e  Chargeurs e  Conditions d'utilisation
o Utilisateur e Fermer session
e  Contact

6.1. Chargeurs

Cette section présente les chargeurs associés a votre compte utilisateur. Chaque chargeur est représenté dans la
liste des Chargeurs par le nom qui lui a été donné, son numéro de série et une image lui correspondant. A partir
d’ici vous pouvez :

1. Ajouter chargeur : Appuyez sur le bouton Ajouter chargeur et suivez les indications de I'app pour associer
des chargeurs a votre compte. Voir le chapitre « 1. Premieres étapes » de ce guide d’utilisateur pour
savoir comment réaliser cette opération.

2. Supprimer chargeur : Si vous avez un chargeur associé a votre compte, appuyez sur I'icéne ﬁ’ pour le
supprimer.

3. Gérer chargeur : En appuyant sur un chargeur associé, vous pouvez vous rendre sur les écrans permettant
de le gérer. Voir le paragraphe « 7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO » pour découvrir
tout ce que vous pouvez faire avec votre chargeur.

6.2. Utilisateur

Dans cette section, vous pouvez consulter et modifier toutes les données de votre compte utilisateur (sauf
le courrier électronique). N'oubliez pas d’appuyer sur le bouton Confirmer pour que les modifications soient
enregistrées.

A partir d’ici vous pouvez également modifier le mot de passe de votre compte en appuyant sur le bouton Modifier
mot de passe. Pour cela vous devez d’abord saisir le mot de passe actuel, puis le nouveau que vous voulez utiliser
(deux fois). N'oubliez pas qu’ici aussi vous devez appuyer sur le bouton Confirmer pour que les modifications soient
enregistrées.

Si vous étes dans I'obligation de modifier votre courrier électronique, vous devez créer un nouvel utilisateur de zéro
et associer le chargeur a votre nouveau compte (sans oublier de supprimer d’abord les chargeurs du compte que
vous n'allez plus utiliser). Voir le chapitre « 1. Premieres étapes » de ce guide d’utilisateur pour savoir comment
réaliser cette opération.

6.3. Contact

Dans cette section, vous pouvez contacter I'équipe d’Assistance aux utilisateurs de I'app INGETEAM NEO pour
résoudre vos doutes ou demander de I'aide si vous remarquez un comportement anormal de votre chargeur. Apres
avoir appuyé sur le bouton Envoyer, notre équipe recevra votre communication et vous contactera par courrier
électronique, WhatsApp ou téléphone dans les 12 heures, et vous apportera son aide. Il est trés important que les
données d'utilisateur que vous avez enregistrées dans votre compte INGETEAM NEO soient correctes, car nous les
utiliserons pour vous contacter le cas échéant.

6.4. Conditions d’utilisation

Vérifiez les conditions d'utilisation de I'app INGETEAM NEO a tout moment dans cette section.

6.5. Fermer session

Pour votre confort, lorsque vous entrez dans I'app INGETEAM NEO, la session reste ouverte jusqu’a ce que vous
décidiez de la fermer. Pour cela, cette section vous présente une fenétre ol vous pourrez confirmer votre décision
en appuyant sur le bouton Accepter.

40 ABV20141QMO1_ - Manuel d'Utilisateur



Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO Ingeteam

7. Gestion du chargeur depuis I'app INGETEAM NEO

Apres avoir sélectionné un chargeur dans la section Chargeurs de I'app, vous pouvez gérer tout ce qui le concerne
depuis les différents écrans que nous vous présentons ci-aprées :

Cargadores

Dans la partie supérieure de I'écran apparait toujours le nom que vous
avez donné au chargeur.

NEO Pro

Vous pouvez également voir I'état du chargeur sur une bande de

la méme couleur que le voyant lumineux de I'équipement. Voir

le chapitre « 3. Etats du chargeur et code couleur » de ce guide
d’utilisateur pour savoir ce que signifie chaque état. Si I'état indiqué
par I'app est OFFLINE, voir le chapitre « 4. Communications avec le
chargeur » de ce guide d'utilisateur pour identifier ce qui se passe et
comment le résoudre.

NEO Pro

(Q @ UDUU ) Vous verrez dans la partie inférieure une série d’icones vous permettant
de vous déplacer entre les différents écrans de votre chargeur.

7.1, Configuration

N’oubliez pas que pour des raisons de sécurité, vous ne pouvez modifier la configuration du chargeur que si
vous étes connecté a I’équipement via Bluetooth, jamais a distance.

Nom du chargeur  Donnez a votre chargeur le nom de votre choix pour I'identifier facilement, puis appuyez sur

Confirmer.
Mise a jour du Vous pouvez voir ici s'il existe une mise a jour disponible. Si tel est le cas, appuyez sur le
firmware bouton Mettre a jour pour procéder a la mise a jour. Vous verrez a I'écran la progression du

processus. |l est TRES IMPORTANT que vous restiez dans le rayon d’action du Bluetooth
du chargeur (8-10 métres) jusqu’a ce que I'app vous indique que le processus est terminé.
Une fois la mise a jour terminée, le chargeur se réinitialise automatiquement, il n'est

pas nécessaire de le faire manuellement. Voir le chapitre « 4. Communications avec le
chargeur » de ce guide d’utilisateur pour en savoir plus sur ce processus.

Vous pouvez également activer la fonction Mises a jour automatiques, qui permet au
chargeur de mettre a jour automatiquement le firmware si une version postérieure a
celle installée est disponible. Ce processus n’est possible qu’avec le chargeur dans I'état
DISPONIBLE, jamais avec le véhicule branché ou pendant une recharge.

Uniquement sur les chargeurs NEO Pro.
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Acces utilisateurs

Pour utilisateurs
ADMINISTRATEUR
uniquement

Choisissez quels autres utilisateurs peuvent associer le chargeur a leur compte, et le
contréle dont vous souhaitez disposer dans ce processus. Voir le chapitre « 5. Utilisateurs
et profils » de ce guide d’utilisateur pour connaftre les types de profils existants, et ce que
permet chacun d’eux.

Il existe trois modes différents a choisir :
Eg PERSONNE : Aucun utilisateur ne peut associer le chargeur a son compte.
8 TOUS : N’importe quel utilisateur peut associer le chargeur a son compte.

8 AUTORISES : Si un utilisateur tente d’associer le chargeur & son compte, vous
“ recevrez un avertissement pour que vous donniez votre autorisation.

Les modifications dans cette configuration n'ont aucun effet sur les utilisateurs ayant déja
associé le chargeur a leur compte a ce moment-la.

Controle d’acces

Sélectionnez comment fonctionne le verrouillage du chargeur et assurez-vous que personne
d’autre ne puisse utiliser votre équipement sans autorisation. Il existe trois modes de
Contréle d’acces :

LIBRE : Le chargeur est toujours déverrouillé (et peut étre utilisé par n’importe qui).

D,)) PROXIMITE : Le chargeur est verrouillé jusqu’a ce que vous vous en approchiez. Pour
que le chargeur se déverrouille, vous devez avoir avec vous votre téléphone mobile et
I'app INGETEAM NEO doit au moins fonctionner en arriére-plan.

/\ ATTENTION

En mode PROXIMITE, le déverrouillage du chargeur intervient lorsque I'app INGETEAM NEO et le
chargeur établissent une communication Bluetooth en vous approchant du chargeur. Voir le chapitre
« 4. Communications avec le chargeur » de ce guide d’utilisateur pour en savoir plus.

MANUEL : Le chargeur est verrouillé jusqu’a ce que vous appuyiez sur le bouton
Déverrouiller sur I’écran de Recharge.

Données de
I'installation

Pour que le fonctionnement du chargeur ne suppose en aucun cas un risque pour
I'installation électrique, il est TRES IMPORTANT de définir correctement I'intensité
maximale autorisée par I'installation électrique du chargeur. Il faut donc vérifier le tableau
électrique alimentant I'’équipement et configurer I'intensité de la protection générale de
I'installation.

/\ ATTENTION

En cas de doute, consultez I'électricien en charge de I'installation électrique et du montage de votre
chargeur.

Contrdle
dynamique de
puissance

42

Le Contrdle dynamique de puissance effectue I’équilibrage de la recharge de votre véhicule
électrique en fonction de la consommation de votre logement a tout moment, afin de
garantir que la charge totale (logement et véhicule) ne dépasse en aucun cas la puissance
souscrite/disponible.

Pour réaliser cette fonction, vous devez définir ce qui suit :
@ Dispositif de mesure

Sélectionnez Non si aucun dispositif de mesure pour le Contrdle dynamique de
puissance n’est installé, ou si vous ne souhaitez pas que le chargeur procede
a I’équilibrage de la recharge.

Sélectionnez CURVE si ce dispositif pour installations monophasées est
installé et connecté au chargeur.

Sélectionnez CURVEX3 si ce dispositif pour installations triphasées est installé
et connecté au chargeur, et suivez les instructions a I’écran pour garantir la
communication correcte entre les deux éléments.

Uniquement sur les chargeurs NEO Pro.

CURVE
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™) . o
2 Emplacement du dispositif de mesure E N
Circuit Sélectionnez Circuit logement lorsque le dispositif de mesure se trouve dans
(TG 1@ un circuit ot il mesure uniquement la consommation du logement, mais pas ES
celle du chargeur.
Circuit Sélectionnez Circuit général lorsque le dispositif de mesure se trouve dans un
général circuit ot il mesure la consommation totale, dont celles du logement et du FR
chargeur.
o) - -
3 ) Puissance souscrite |T

Sélectionnez la Puissance souscrite ou disponible dans votre logement, et qui ne doit en
aucun cas étre dépassée par la consommation totale du logement et du véhicule électrique.
CURVEX3

Communications  Sélectionnez le mode dans lequel le chargeur se connecte a Internet pour permettre la
Uniquement sur les communication a distance et en temps réel avec I'app INGETEAM NEO :

chargeurs NEO Pro. Wi-Fi : Appuyez sur le bouton Connecter et respectez les étapes suivantes :

(1) Lapp INGETEAM NEO va interroger le chargeur sur les réseaux Wi-Fi visibles pour
—  |'équipement. Pour cela, I'app fait apparaitre une fenétre avec le message Dispositif
a utiliser avec WF_XXXXXXXX, dans laquelle vous devez appuyer sur CONNECTER.

(9] Lapp INGETEAM NEO affiche ensuite un liste des réseaux Wi-Fi visibles, I'intensité
— de leur signal et leur protection. Sélectionnez le réseau Wi-Fi auquel vous souhaitez
que le chargeur se connecte, et s'il est protégé, saisissez le mot de passe dans la
fenétre qui s’ouvre alors, et appuyez sur CONNECTER.

(3] Lapp INGETEAM NEO effectue automatiquement les actions nécessaires pour
~—  connecter le chargeur au réseau Wi-Fi sélectionné, et une fois le processus terminé,
vous devez appuyer sur Terminer.

Réseau local : Faites défiler le sélecteur et, si le chargeur se trouve sur un réseau local,
quelques secondes plus tard apparait a I’écran I'adresse IP qui a été attribuée au chargeur.

Données mobhiles (en option) : Faites glisser le sélecteur, complétez les données nécessaires
pour la connexion au réseau mobile (point d’accés, nom d’utilisateur, mot de passe et PIN
de la carte SIM) puis appuyez sur Confirmer.

Réinitialiser Appuyez sur le bouton Réinitialiser pour éteindre le chargeur, le redémarrer, et exécuter a
nouveau son systéme d’exploitation, mais sans jamais perdre la configuration qui était la
sienne jusque-la. Cette fonction ne doit étre utilisée que si le chargeur est bloqué et qu’il
ne répond pas aux actions et aux ordres de I'utilisateur. En cas de doute, consultez le
Service d’assistance aux utilisateurs dans la section CONTACT de I'app.
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1.2. R Recharge

Cet écran vous permet d’intervenir et d’obtenir des informations en temps réel lors des processus de recharge de
votre véhicule. Trois sections y sont disponibles :

H[Informations dela recharge}
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7.2.1. Informations de la recharge
° Démarrage : indique I'heure de branchement du véhicule au chargeur.

e  Recharge : indique la consommation cumulée de la recharge en cours, mesurée en kWh.

7.2.2. Cadran de contréle de recharge

e Le numéro au centre du cadran indique la puissance/intensité utilisée pour recharger le véhicule en
temps réel. Sur les équipements monophasés, appuyez sur ce chiffre pour faire apparaitre la grandeur et
I’échelle du cadran en kW ou A alternativement.

° La frange supérieure du cadran indique la gamme de puissance/intensité dans laquelle vous pouvez
déplacer le sélecteur de charge. Cette gamme est la suivante :

—  Minimum : puissance/intensité minimale que permettent les véhicules électriques (6 A).

—  Maximum : puissance/intensité minimale entre celle de I'installation et celle de la programmation
active a chaque instant, selon le réglage de ces parameétres dans la configuration et la
programmation du chargeur.

° Le curseur sur la frange extérieure est le sélecteur de charge qui vous permet de sélectionner la
puissance/intensité de recharge maximale a laquelle recharger le véhicule.

Cadran de contrdle de recharge (avec Contrdle dynamique de puissance)

Si le Controle dynamique de puissance (CURVE ou CURVEXx3) est activé dans la configuration, le cadran de
contrdle de recharge présente les différences suivantes :

e  En dessous de la grandeur apparaissent les sigles CDP (Contréle dynamique de puissance).
° Dans la frange extérieure de la roue, la gamme de puissance/intensité est la suivante :
—  Minimum : puissance/intensité minimale que permettent les véhicules électriques (6 A).

— Maximum : puissance/intensité minimale entre celle de I'installation et la puissance souscrite/
disponible, selon le réglage de ces parameétres dans la configuration du chargeur.

° Le sélecteur de charge disparaft, car c’est le chargeur lui-méme qui fixe la puissance/intensité de
recharge maximale a laquelle recharger le véhicule en fonction de la consommation du logement a
chaque instant.
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7.2.3. Boutons d’action
Dans cette section, les boutons suivants peuvent étre disponibles :

. . Ce bouton est accessible lorsque le chargeur est verrouillé et que le Contrdle d’acces se trouve en
mode MANUEL dans la configuration du chargeur. Si ,Ie véhicule est branché a ce moment-la,
I'état du chargeur passe de DISPONIBLE a BRANCHE ou EN CHARGE.

Recharger Ce bouton est accessible lorsque le chargeur se trouve dans I'état BRANCHE, et qu’une
maintenant programmation active existe, mais qu’a ce moment-la vous vous trouvez dans une période sans

recharge.

Ce bouton est accessible lorsque le chargeur se trouve dans I'état EN CHARGE. Une fois la charge
m terminée, le chargeur reste dans I'état BRANCHE jusqu’au débranchement du véhicule.

7.3. %Y Programmation

Cet écran vous permet de visualiser et gérer les programmations du chargeur. Les fonctions disponibles sont :

1. ACTIVER/DESACTIVER PROGRAMMATION : Utilisez le sélecteur & droite de chaque programmation
pour I'activer/la désactiver. Plusieurs programmations peuvent étre disponibles simultanément si elles
sont compatibles : si vous activez une programmation incompatible avec une autre déja active, la plus
ancienne se désactive automatiquement.

2.  SUPPRIMER PROGRAMMATION : Appuyez sur I'icone I@ pour supprimer la programmation.

3. AJOUTER PROGRAMMATION : Appuyez sur le bouton Ajouter programmation pour accéder a I'écran
permettant de définir une nouvelle programmation. Procédez comme suit :

o Sélectionnez les jours de la semaine ol s’appliquera la période quotidienne de recharge.

o Sélectionnez la période quotidienne de recharge dans le cadran de sélection, et vérifiez les
valeurs de Démarrage et Fin. Si la période sélectionnée implique un changement de jour, celle-ci
s’achévera le jour suivant.

° Sélectionnez la Puissance maximale de recharge pour cette période.
° Appuyez sur le bouton Confirmer pour enregistrer la programmation définie.

Lorsque vous activez une programmation, vous devez tenir compte des points suivants relatifs a son
fonctionnement :

e  Votre véhicule se rechargera aux jours et périodes quotidiennes de recharge définis. Si vous avez
besoin de périodes quotidiennes de recharge différentes en fonction du jour de la semaine, vous devez
créer plusieurs programmations.

e  Silevéhicule est branche au chargeur en dehors de la période quotidienne de recharge, I'état du
chargeur sera BRANCHE et le véhicule ne se rechargera pas avant I'heure de démarrage, moment
auquel le chargeur passera a EN CHARGE.

e Silevéhicule est branché au chargeur au cours de la période quotidienne de recharge, I'état du
chargeur sera EN CHARGE, et il restera dans cet état jusqu’a la fin de cette période (sauf si ]a
recharge des batteries intervient avant), moment ou I'état du chargeur repassera a BRANCHE.
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7.4 41l Historiques

Consultez toutes les informations relatives aux recharges réalisées sous forme de graphique ou de liste. Pour passer
d’'un affichage a un autre, appuyez sur les boutons Voir liste et Voir graphique successivement.

7.4.1. Informations graphiques d’une période

4 [ Esta semana ] » Période et consommation cumulée en kWh. Déplacez-vous vers
0,4 kWh total semanal L . L. L,
la droite ou la gauche pour passer a la période précédente ou
( p .
suivante.

s Représentation sous forme de graphique a barres de la
consommation d’une période dans ses différentes unités : mois
pour la représentation annuelle, jours pour la représentation

iy » mensuelle ou hebdomadaire, et heures pour la représentation

_______________________ 01 quotidienne.
kWh!
I La consommation moyenne de la période est également indiquée.
s, ) ’
4 L ™M X J v s D ) , N\
dia mes o | » Sélectionnez la période dont vous souhaitez consulter les
\ / informations graphiquement.

7.4.2. Informations listées d’une période

La liste des recharges réalisées présente un registre pour chaque recharge avec les informations suivantes :
e Jour et heure du démarrage de la recharge.
e Jour et heure de fin de la recharge.
° Energie consommaée par le véhicule lors de la recharge (en kWh).

Rappelez-vous que les heures de démarrage et de fin d’un processus de recharge sont celles de branchement et
débranchement du véhicule au chargeur.

Appuyez également sur une recharge spécifique pour visualiser graphiquement sa consommation en kWh toutes les
15 minutes.

7.5. & Utilisateurs®

En tant qu’ADMINISTRATEUR, a partir d’ici vous pouvez consulter et gérer une liste de tous les utilisateurs dont le
compte est associé au chargeur, avec le profil de chacun d’eux. Consulter le chapitre UTILISATEURS ET PROFILS
de ce GUIDE D'UTILISATEUR pour connaitre les différents profils d’utilisateur et leurs capacités. Pour chaque
utilisateur du chargeur, vous pouvez :

ASSIGNER PROFIL UTILISATEUR RECHARGE : Utilisez cette icone a droite de chaque utilisateur pour lui
assigner un profil d’'UTILISATEUR RECHARGE.

I ASSIGNER PROFIL UTILISATEUR CONSULTATION : Utilisez cette icéne a droite de chaque utilisateur pour
|I I lui assigner un profil d'UTILISATEUR CONSULTATION.

Rappelez-vous que chaque utilisateur ne peut bénéficier que de I'un des deux profils. En d'autres termes,
en sélectionner un signifie ne plus assigner I'autre.

SUPPRIMER UTILISATEUR : Utilisez cette icone pour supprimer un utilisateur du chargeur. A partir de ce
moment-la, le chargeur disparaitra de la liste de CHARGEURS de cet utilisateur, et il ne pourra donc plus
I"utiliser ni le consulter.

) Utilisateurs avec profil ADMINISTRATEUR uniquement
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1. Primi passi

Prima di iniziare a usare il caricatore INGEREV NEO, verificare con il proprio installatore che il montaggio del
dispositivo e dei suoi accessori sia stato completato, che I'impianto elettrico sia dimensionato correttamente e che sia
conforme a tutte le norme elettriche e di sicurezza.

1.  Scaricare I'App INGETEAM NEO sul cellulare.

/\ ATTENZIONE

Nei passi successivi, I'App INGETE{-\M NEO le chiedera diverse autorizzazioni (accesso alla fotocamera,
Bluetooth, posizione, notifiche...). E MOLTO IMPORTANTE accettare tutte le richieste di autorizzazione per il
corretto funzionamento dell'App INGETEAM NEO con il caricatore.

2. Siiscriva all'App registrando un nuovo utente. Per farlo, clicchi sul pulsante Inizia, compili le
informazioni richieste, accetti le condizioni d'uso e clicchi sul pulsante Conferma.

3. Convalidi I'e-mail che ricevera cliccando sul link che trovera nel corpo dell'e-mail e acceda all'App
INGETEAM NEO con le sue credenziali.

4. Associ il caricatore al suo account utente. A tal fine, apra il menu dell'App, selezioni |'opzione
Caricabatterie, prema il pulsante Aggiungi caricatore e scansioni il codice QR (CODICE DI ACCESSO) che
trovera su un'etichetta posta sul lato del caricatore. Verranno visualizzate le caratteristiche del caricatore
e, dopo aver cliccato su OK, potra vedere il caricatore associato al suo account.

/\ ATTENZIONE

Se esegue questo passaggio in un luogo privo di copertura o di accesso ai dati, il processo sara incompleto;
dovra posizionare il telefono in un luogo con connessione internet per poter procedere. Se il caricatore si trova
in un'area priva di copertura, pud anche collegare il caricatore al suo account da un altro luogo, scansionando
il codice QR sull'etichetta sostitutiva fornita con il caricatore. Questo & I'unico passo in cui avra bisogno di
connessione a internet dal telefono.

/\ ATTENZIONE

Questo & l'unico modo per associare un caricatore a un account utente. Non cercare di collegare il caricatore al
telefono cellulare tramite la ricerca del dispositivo nella sezione Bluetooth delle impostazioni del telefono.

Ora deve solo configurare il caricatore per poter iniziare a usarlo, veda piu avanti la sezione “7. Gestione del
caricatore dall’App INGETEAM NEO” di questa guida per I'utente. Per iniziare ad usare il caricatore INGEREV
NEO, puo accedere al resto delle funzioni attraverso I'App INGETEAM NEO.
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2. Accensione e spegnimento del veicolo EN

Prima di collegare il veicolo, assicurarsi che il cavo di ricarica e il connettore siano in perfette condizioni
e non danneggiati. ES

Collegare il veicolo elettrico al caricatore, assicurandosi che il connettore sia completamente inserito nella
presa. Questo garantira un buon collegamento degli elementi conduttori e impedira il surriscaldamento e
altri errori.

Se il caricatore non & dotato di un cavo di ricarica integrato, utilizzare un cavo compatibile con le prese di
corrente del caricatore e del veicolo (in caso di dubbi sul cavo di ricarica da utilizzare, rivolgersi al proprio
installatore o al rivenditore del veicolo). In questo caso, collegare o scollegare il cavo prima nel veicolo e poi
nel caricatore, o viceversa.

Non utilizzare mai il cavo di ricarica con adattatori e cavi di prolunga: potrebbero verificarsi situazioni
pericolose.

La maggior parte dei veicoli elettrici blocca il cavo di ricarica quando € collegato a un caricatore, o almeno
durante la ricarica. Non usare la forza per scollegare il veicolo durante la ricarica, puo essere pericoloso.
Assicurarsi sempre che il veicolo non sia in carica prima di tentare di rimuovere il cavo di ricarica; e se

non si sa come sbloccare il cavo, consultare il manuale del veicolo.

Quando si scollega il cavo di ricarica, raccoglierlo e proteggere il connettore (se dispone di un caricatore
con cavo di ricarica integrato, utilizzare il supporto del connettore fornito con il dispositivo).
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3. Stati del caricatore e codifica dei colori

Il caricatore NEO & dotato di un INDICATORE LUMINOSO che riflette lo stato del dispositivo con un codice colore:

STATI COMUNI

/\ DISPONIBILE (verde) Il caricatore € pronto per I'uso, non ¢ collegato ad alcun
veicolo oppure ¢ collegato a un veicolo ma il caricatore non lo rileva perché &
bloccato (vedere la sezione “7. Gestione del caricatore dall’App INGETEAM
NEO" di questa guida per saperne di piu sul Controllo del blocco).

y N CONNESSO (blu): Il caricatore ha rilevato che il veicolo € collegato, ma non sta
caricando. Le ragioni per cui il caricatore potrebbe trovarsi in questo stato sono
due:

o C'e un programma attivo e il caricatore non si trova in questo momento nel
periodo di carica giornaliero.

o Il veicolo non richiede energia: questo pud accadere per diversi motivi, come
ad esempio se la batteria € gia piena, se il veicolo stesso ha un programma di
ricarica o se il veicolo smette di ricaricarsi per motivi tecnici.

Al termine della ricarica, il caricatore rimane in questo stato fino a quando il cavo
di ricarica non viene scollegato.

oy, IN CARICA (blu lampeggiante): || processo di ricarica € iniziato e la batteria del
7 ~ veicolo si sta caricando.
STATI DI TRANSIZIONE
b
s RIAVVIO (Progressione verde + Ronzio all'inizio): I caricatore si sta riavviando.

Questo processo si verifica quando indicato dalla schermata CONFIGURAZIONE
del caricatore nell'App INGETEAM NEO, quando riprende I'alimentazione (o lo si
awvia per la prima volta) o dopo un aggiornamento del firmware. Questo processo
puo durare tra i 20 e i 30 secondi, a seconda del modello di caricatore.

- AGGIORNAMENTO del firmware (lampeggiamento viola): || caricatore sta
aggiornando il firmware. Questo processo si verifica quando indicato dalla
schermata CONFIGURAZIONE del caricatore nell'App INGETEAM NEO, (o in
modo automatico nei NEO Pro con questo tipo di configurazione). Al termine del
processo, verra eseguito un riavvio automatico. Questo processo puo durare tra i 5
e i 12 minuti, a seconda del modello di caricatore.

CONNESSIONE/DISCONNESSIONE AL DISPOSITIVO MOBILE TRAMITE BLUETOOTH
(un lampeggiamento bianco): Quando il caricatore viene collegato/scollegato al
dispositivo mobile dell'utente tramite Bluetooth, la spia lampeggia in bianco.

-
” COLLEGAMENTO A CURVEX3 (progressione verde) || caricatore cerca il CURVEX3 e
Solo per i caricatori cerca di collegarsi ad esso. Questo processo puo durare fino a 6 minuti.

NEO Pro
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EN

CONNESSIONE PERSA CON CURVEx3 (lampeggiante giallo): || caricatore ha perso la

comunicazione con il CURVEX3 e sta cercando di recuperarla E S
Solo per i caricatori
NEO Pro AZIONE RICHIESTA:

e Verificare che entrambi gli elementi del CURVEX3 (misuratore e gateway) F R

siano alimentati.

e  Verificare che il cablaggio tra il CURVEX3 e il caricatore sia integro e collegato
correttamente a entrambe le estremita. | T
e  Se il caricatore e collegato a Internet tramite una rete locale, verificare che

il router e gli altri elementi (switch, ecc.) della rete locale siano alimentati e
funzionino correttamente.

o Se dopo questi controlli il caricatore € ancora in questo stato, dalla schermata
IMPOSTAZIONI del caricatore, selezionare I'opzione NO nella sezione
Controllo dinamico della potenza per poter continuare a utilizzare il dispositivo
senza questa funzione. Contattare il Assistenza utenti per ottenere assistenza
specifica per questo problema.

—— ERRORE TRANSITORIO (rosso lampeggiante): || caricatore ha rilevato una situazione
7 ~ anomala nel processo di ricarica del veicolo e ha interrotto la ricarica per motivi di
sicurezza

AZIONE RICHIESTA:

o Scollegare il veicolo dal caricatore. In questo modo si cancella I'errore e il
caricatore torna allo stato DISPONIBILE.

ERRORE PERMANENTE (rosso): I caricatore ha rilevato un guasto interno nel

/\ caricatore e ha interrotto la ricarica per motivi di sicurezza

AZIONE RICHIESTA:
o Scollegare il veicolo dal caricatore e riavviare il caricatore.

e Se dopo aver riavviato il caricatore permane in questo stato, contattare
I'Assistenza utenti per ottenere assistenza specifica per questo problema.
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4. Comunicazioni con il caricatore

L'App INGETEAM NEO e l'interfaccia per I'utilizzo, la configurazione e I'interrogazione del caricatore NEO. |l
caricatore pud comunicare con I'App INGETEAM NEO in due modi:

4.1. Comunicazione da Bluetooth

Una volta che il caricatore € stato associato a un account utente (vedere la sezione “I1. Primi passi” di questa
guida utente), la connessione tra il caricatore e I'App INGETEAM NEO & automatica finché ci si trova nel raggio
d'azione del Bluetooth (8-10 metri) e I'App € almeno in esecuzione in background sul telefono cellulare.

La comunicazione Bluetooth consente di collegare al caricatore un solo utente alla volta, quindi se piu utenti
si trovano nel raggio d'azione del Bluetooth con I'App INGETEAM NEO in esecuzione, solo uno di essi (il primo
rilevato dal caricatore) sara collegato al dispositivo.

Se si riscontrano problemi con la connessione dell'App INGETEAM NEO via Bluetooth al caricatore (I'App mostrera
che lo stato del caricatore € OFFLINE), verificare quanto segue:

1. Verificare che il caricatore sia acceso, di trovarsi nel raggio d'azione del Bluetooth (8-10 metri) e che
I'App INGETEAM NEO non sia chiusa (almeno dovrebbe essere in esecuzione in background).

2. \Verificare che nelle vicinanze del caricatore non vi sia un altro utente alla cui App si sia collegato il
caricatore.

3. Verificare nelle impostazioni del telefono cellulare che il Bluetooth (e la localizzazione sui telefoni con
sistema operativo Android) sia abilitato.

4. Verificare nelle impostazioni del telefono cellulare che I'app INGETEAM NEO abbia I'accesso al
Bluetooth (e alla Posizione sui telefoni con sistema operativo Android) abilitato e in modalita 'Sempre'
(se si seleziona 'Solo quando si usa I'app', potrebbero verificarsi problemi con I'esecuzione dell'app in
background).

4.2. Comunicazione via Internet®

Esistono tre diverse opzioni per collegare il caricatore a Internet:

1.  WI-FI: verificare che il segnale della rete WI-FI a cui si vuole collegare il caricatore sia sufficiente nel
punto in cui & installato. Consultare la sezione “7. Gestione del caricatore dall’App INGETEAM NEO” di
questa guida per imparare a impostare la comunicazione di rete WI-FI.

2. Rete locale: verificare che il caricatore sia collegato alla rete locale tramite cavo Ethernet e che il router e
gli altri elementi (switch, ecc.) della rete locale siano alimentati e funzionino correttamente. Consultare la
sezione “7. Gestione del caricatore dall’App INGETEAM NEO” di questa guida per imparare a impostare
la comunicazione di rete locale.

3. Dati mobili (solo alcuni modelli): per poter collegare il caricatore tramite dati mobili &€ necessario disporre
di un caricatore con modem integrato (opzione caricatore extra), aver installato una scheda SIM di un
operatore di rete e il segnale dell'operatore di rete deve essere sufficiente nel punto in cui & installato.
Consultare la sezione “7. Gestione del caricatore dall’App INGETEAM NEQO” di questa guida per imparare
a impostare la comunicazione dati mobili.

Una volta che il caricatore ¢ collegato a Internet, € possibile agire o consultare qualsiasi dato da remoto in tempo
reale.

Se il segnale WI-FI o della rete dati € debole o intermittente, o se il servizio del provider Internet non funziona, le
informazioni visualizzate nell'App INGETEAM NEO potrebbero essere incomplete, non aggiornate o addirittura non
comunicare con il caricatore.

Se l'utente si trova vicino al caricatore e la connessione al dispositivo pud avvenire tramite Bluetooth o via Internet,
I'App scegliera di connettersi tramite Bluetooth.

/\ ATTENZIONE

Per motivi di sicurezza, le impostazioni del caricatore possono essere modificate solo se si &€ connessi al
dispositivo tramite comunicazioni Bluetooth, mai da remoto.

) Solo per i caricatori NEO Pro.
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5. Utenti e profili EN

| caricatore NEO possono essere utilizzati da diversi utenti e, allo stesso tempo, offrono la possibilita di consultare
le informazioni sulle ricariche effettuate da ciascuno di essi.

ES

A tal fine, tutti gli utenti avranno uno di questi tre profili:
e  Amministratore
o Utente di Ricarica

° Utente di Consultazione

5.1. Amministratore

Esiste un solo AMMINISTRATORE per ogni caricatore, e sara sempre il primo utente che lo colleghi al proprio
account quando il caricatore non ha un utente. Il profilo AMMINISTRATORE consente:

e  Utilizzare il caricatore per la ricarica.

° Modificare qualsiasi parametro della configurazione.

° Creare, modificare, eliminare, attivare e disattivare le programmazioni.

e  Visualizzare tutte le ricariche del caricatore e conoscere |'utente che le ha effettuate.

Un AMMINISTRATORE pud decidere se dare ad altri utenti I'accesso al caricatore. Vedere pil avanti la sezione “/.
Gestione del caricatore dall’App INGETEAM NEO” di questa guida le tre opzioni di gestione di questo controllo.

Inoltre, un AMMINISTRATORE pud autorizzare e de-autorizzare tutti gli altri utenti del caricatore, nonché
modificare i loro profili utente. Vedere piu avanti la sezione "/. Gestione del caricatore dall'’App INGETEAM NEO -
7.1. Configurazione" di questa guida per scoprire come eseguire tutte queste operazioni. E bene sapere che se si
elimina dal proprio account il caricatore di cui si @ AMMINISTRATORE, sara possibile promuovere un altro utente
come nuovo AMMINISTRATORE.

5.2. Utente di Ricarica

Un caricatore pud avere un numero illimitato di UTENTI DI RICARICA. Il profilo UTENTE DI RICARICA consente:
° Utilizzare il caricatore per la ricarica.
° Creare, modificare, eliminare, attivare e disattivare le programmazioni.
e  Visualizzare le proprie ricariche nel caricatore.

E bene ricordare che un UTENTE DI RICARICA non potra in alcun caso modificare alcun parametro della
configurazione del caricatore.

5.3. Utente di Consultazione

Un caricatore pud avere un numero illimitato di UTENTI DI CONSULTAZIONE. Il profilo UTENTE DI
CONSULTAZIONE consente:

° Visualizzare tutte le ricariche del caricatore e conoscere I'utente che le ha effettuate.
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6. App Ingeteam NEO

L'App INGETEAM NEO consente di configurare, utilizzare e consultare il caricatore per gestire in modo intelligente
la ricarica del veicolo elettrico. || menu, che si apre facendo clic sull'icona E in alto a sinistra dello schermo,
consente di navigare tra le diverse aree dell'applicazione:

° Caricatori ° Condizioni di utilizzo
° Utente ° Esci

° Contatto

6.1. Caricatori

Quest'area mostra i caricatori associati al proprio account utente. Ogni caricatore sara rappresentato nell'elenco dei
caricatori dal nome che gli & stato assegnato, dal numero di serie e da una foto. Da qui € possibile:

1. Aggiungere un caricatore: Premere il pulsante Aggiungi caricatore e seguire le indicazioni dell'App per
associare i caricatori al proprio account. Consultare la sezione “I. Primi passi” di questa guida per sapere
come eseguire questa operazione.

2. Cancellare un caricatore: Se al vostro account & associato un caricatore, fare clic sull'icona E@L’ per
eliminarlo.

3. Gestire un caricatore: Facendo clic su un caricatore associato, si accede alle schermate che consentono
di gestire il caricatore. Consultare la sezione “/. Gestione del caricatore dall’App INGETEAM NEO" per
scoprire cosa si puo fare con il caricatore.

6.2. Utente

In quest'area € possibile consultare e modificare tutti i dettagli del proprio account utente (ad eccezione
dell'indirizzo e-mail). Ricordarsi di fare clic sul pulsante Conferma per salvare le modifiche.

Da qui e anche possibile modificare la password del proprio account facendo clic sul pulsante Camhia password,
e inserendo prima la password attuale e poi la nuova password desiderata (due volte). Ricordarsi di fare clic sul
pulsante Conferma per salvare le modifiche.

Se per qualsiasi motivo si deve cambiare I'indirizzo e-mail, € necessario registrarsi come nuovo utente fin dall'inizio
e associare il caricatore al vostro nuovo account (non dimenticate di cancellare i caricatori dall'account non piu in
uso). Consultare la sezione “1. Primi passi” di questa guida per sapere come eseguire questa operazione.

6.3. Contatto

In quest'area & possibile contattare il team di Assistenza utenti dell'App INGETEAM NEO per risolvere i propri
dubbi o chiedere aiuto se si osserva un comportamento anomalo nel caricatore. Dopo aver cliccato sul pulsante
Invia, il nostro team ricevera la vostra comunicazione e vi contattera via e-mail, WhatsApp o telefono entro 12
ore, aiutandovi a risolvere qualsiasi problema. E molto importante che i dati utente registrati nel proprio account
INGETEAM NEO siano corretti, in quanto sono quelli che utilizzeremo per contattarvi se necessario.

6.4. Condizioni di utilizzo

E possibile consultare le condizioni d'uso dell'App INGETEAM NEO ogni volta che lo si desidera da quest'area.

6.5. Esci

Per comodita, quando si accede all'App INGETEAM NEO, la sessione rimane sempre aperta finché non si decide di
chiuderla. Se si desidera farlo, in quest'area viene visualizzata una finestra in cui & possibile confermare la propria
decisione facendo clic sul pulsante OK.
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7. Gestione del caricatore dall'App INGETEAM NEO EN

Dopo aver selezionato un caricatore nell'area Caricatori dell'App, sara possibile gestire tutto cid che lo riguarda
dalle diverse schermate mostrate di seguito:

Cargadores

Nella parte superiore dello schermo viene sempre visualizzato il nome

assegnato al caricatore.
NEO Pro

Lo stato del caricatore € inoltre visibile su una banda dello stesso
colore della spia del dispositivo. Consultare la sezione “3. Stati del
caricatore e codifica dei colori” di questa guida per sapere cosa
significa ogni stato. Se lo stato visualizzato dall'App € OFFLINE,
controllare la sezione “4. Comunicazioni con il caricatore” di questa
guida per identificare il problema e come risolverlo.

NEO Pro

(Q @ DDUU ) Nella parte inferiore & presente una serie di icone che consentono di
spostarsi tra le diverse schermate del caricatore.

7.1, Impostazioni

Per motivi di sicurezza, le impostazioni del caricatore possono essere modificate solo se si & connessi al
dispositivo tramite comunicazioni Bluetooth, mai da remoto.

Nome del Assegnare al caricatore il nome desiderato per facilitarne I'identificazione e premere
caricatore Conferma.

Aggiornamento Qui e possibile vedere se ci sono aggiornamenti in sospeso. Se necessario, fare clic
del firmware sul pulsante Aggiorna per eseguire I'aggiornamento. Sullo schermo viene visualizzato

|'avanzamento del processo; € MOLTO IMPORTANTE rimanere nel raggio d'azione del
Bluetooth del caricatore (8-10 metri) finché I'App non indica che il processo ¢ stato
completato. Al termine dell'aggiornamento, il caricatore si riavvia automaticamente e non ¢
necessario un riavvio manuale. Consultare la sezione “4. Comunicazioni con il caricatore”
di questa guida per sapere piu di questo processo.

Sara inoltre possibile attivare la funzione Aggiornamenti automatici, che consentira al
caricatore di aggiornare autonomamente il firmware nel caso in cui sia disponibile una
versione successiva a quella installata. Questo processo avverra solo con il caricatore in
stato di DISPONIBILE, mai con il veicolo collegato o durante una ricarica.

Solo per i caricatori NEO Pro.
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Accesso Utenti

Solo per gli utenti
AMMINISTRATORE

E possibile scegliere quali altri utenti possono associare il caricatore al loro account e
il controllo che si desidera avere su questo processo. Consultare la sezione “5. Utenti e
profili” di questa guida per scoprire i profili disponibili e le funzioni di ciascuno di essi.

E possibile scegliere tra tre diverse modalita:
8@ NESSUNO: Nessun utente puo associare il caricatore al proprio account.
8 TUTTI: Qualsiasi utente pud associare il caricatore al proprio account.

8 AUTORIZZA: Quando un utente tenta di collegare il caricatore al vostro account,
“  riceverete un awviso per autorizzarlo.

Le modifiche a queste impostazioni non avranno alcun effetto sugli utenti che in quel
momento hanno gia il caricatore associato al vostro account.

Controllo di
accesso

Selezionare il funzionamento del blocco del caricatore per impedire a chiunque, tranne
che a voi, di utilizzare il vostro dispositivo senza autorizzazione. Esistono tre modalita di
controllo dell'accesso:

LIBERO: Il caricatore sara sempre sbloccato (e potra essere utilizzato da chiunque).

DJ)) PROSSIMITA: Il caricatore sara bloccato fino a quando non ci si avvicinera. Per
sbloccare il caricatore & necessario avere con sé il telefono cellulare e I'App
INGETEAM NEO deve essere in esecuzione almeno in background.

/\ ATTENZIONE

In modalitda PROSSIMITA, il caricatore viene sbloccato quando I'App INGETEAM NEO e il caricatore
stabiliscono una comunicazione Bluetooth quando ci si avvicina al caricatore. Consultare la sezione “4.
Comunicazioni con il caricatore” di questa guida per saperne di piu.

MANUALE: Il caricatore sara bloccato fino a quando non si preme il pulsante Shlocca
nella schermata Carica.

Dati della
installazione

Per garantire che il funzionamento del caricatore non costituisca un rischio per I'impianto
elettrico, € MOLTO IMPORTANTE definire correttamente la corrente massima consentita
dall'impianto elettrico del caricatore. Pertanto, & necessario controllare il quadro elettrico
da cui viene alimentato il dispositivo e configurare I' intensita della protezione generale
dell'impianto.

/\ ATTENZIONE

In caso di dubbio, consultare I'elettricista che ha eseguito I'installazione e il montaggio del caricatore.

Controllo della
potenza dinamica

56

|1 Controllo della potenza dinamica bilancia la carica del veicolo elettrico in base al consumo
dell'abitazione in ogni momento, garantendo che in nessun caso la carica totale (abitazione
e veicolo) superi la potenza contrattuale/disponibile.

Per eseguire questa funzione & necessario definire quanto segue:
@ Dispositivo di misura

Selezionare No se non ¢ stato installato alcun dispositivo di misurazione per il
Controllo della potenza dinamica o se non si desidera che il caricatore esegua
il bilanciamento della carica.

Selezionare CURVE se il dispositivo & installato e collegato al caricatore per

CURVE ) o
installazioni monofase.

Selezionare CURVEX3 se il dispositivo & installato e collegato al caricatore per
installazioni trifase e seguire le istruzioni a video per garantire la corretta
comunicazione tra i due elementi.

Solo per i caricatori NEO Pro.
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™) . . . . . .
2 Ubicazione del dispositivo di misura E N
Circuito Selezionare Circuito domestico quando il dispositivo di misurazione si trova su
PIlerA0 I un circuito in cui misura solo il consumo dell'abitazione, ma non quello del
caricatore.
Circuito Selezionare Circuito generale quando il dispositivo di misurazione si trova su
generale un circuito in cui misura l'intero consumo, compresi |'abitazione e il
caricatore.

@j\ Potenza contrattuale

Selezionare la potenza contrattuale o disponibile nella propria abitazione, che in nessun
caso deve essere superata dal consumo complessivo dell'abitazione e del veicolo elettrico.
CURVEX3

Comunicazioni Selezionare la modalita in cui il caricatore si connette a Internet per consentire la
Solo per i caricatori comunicazione remota in tempo reale con I'App INGETEAM NEO:
NEO Pro.

WI-FI. Fare clic sul pulsante Connetti e seguire i passaggi indicati di seguito:

(1) L'App INGETEAM NEO interroghera il caricatore sulle reti WI-FI visibili al dispositivo.

— Atal fine, I’App visualizzera una finestra con il messaggio Dispositivo da utilizzare
con WF_XXXXXXXXXXXX in cui € necessario fare clic su CONNETTI.

(2] L'App INGETEAM NEO visualizzera quindi un elenco delle reti WI-FI visibili, il loro
— livello di segnale e la loro protezione. Selezionare la rete WI-FI a cui si vuole
collegare il caricatore e, se & protetta, inserire la password nella finestra che si apre e
premere CONNETTI.

(3] L'App INGETEAM NEO eseguira automaticamente le azioni necessarie per collegare
— il caricatore alla rete WI-F| selezionata: al termine del processo, fare clic su Fine.

Rete locale: Far scorrere il selettore e, se il caricatore & su una rete locale, pochi
secondi dopo si vedra sullo schermo l'indirizzo IP che ¢ stato assegnato al caricatore.

Dati mobili (opzionale): Far scorrere il selettore, inserire i dati necessari per la connessione
alla rete mobile (Punto di accesso, Nome utente, Password e PIN della carta SIM) e
premere Conferma.

Riavvia Premendo il pulsante di Riavvio, il caricatore si spegne, si riaccende ed esegue nuovamente
il sistema operativo, ma senza perdere le impostazioni precedenti. Questa funzione deve
essere utilizzata solo se il caricatore € bloccato e non risponde alle azioni e ai comandi
dell'utente. In caso di dubbio, si prega di consultare |'Assistenza utenti tramite |'area
CONTATTI dell'App.
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Questa schermata consente di operare e ottenere informazioni in tempo reale durante il processo di ricarica del

veicolo. Qui si trovano tre aree diverse:

(

Inicio

8:38

Carga
4,268 kWh

R

~

(7} A\
TTTTTIT I

4>[Informazioni sulla ricarica]

.

[
AL

>{Disco di controllo della carica)

7.2.1. Informazioni sulla ricarica

—{ Pulsanti di azione |

Inizio: indica I'ora di collegamento del veicolo al caricatore.

7.2.2. Disco di controllo della carica

alternativamente.

selettore di carico. Questo grado sara:

programmazione del caricatore.

di carica massima a cui il veicolo puo essere caricato.

Carica: mostra il consumo accumulato della ricarica in corso, misurato in kWh.

Il numero al centro del disco indica la potenza/intensita di carica del veicolo in tempo reale. Sui
dispositivi monofase, premendo questa cifra si visualizzera la grandezza e la scala del disco in kW o A

La striscia all'esterno del disco indica la gamma di potenza/intensita in cui & possibile spostare il
Minimo: potenza/corrente minima consentita per i veicoli elettrici (6 A).
Massimo: potenza/corrente minima tra quella dell'impianto e quella della programmazione attiva

in qualsiasi momento, a seconda di come questi parametri sono configurati nelle impostazioni e

Il puntatore sulla striscia esterna ¢ il selettore di carica che consente di selezionare la potenza/intensita

Disco di controllo del carico (con Controllo della potenza dinamica)
Se nella configurazione ¢ attivato il controllo della potenza dinamica (CURVE o CURVEX3), il disco di controllo

della carica subira le seguenti modifiche:

momento.

58

Sotto la grandezza compare la sigla CDP (Dynamic Power Control).

Nella fascia esterna del disco la gamma di potenza/intensita sara:

Minimo: potenza/corrente minima consentita per i veicoli elettrici (6 A).

Massimo: potenza/intensita minima tra quella dell'impianto e la potenza contrattuale/disponibile, a
seconda di come sono configurati questi parametri nelle impostazioni del caricatore.

Il selettore di carica scompare, poiché & il caricatore stesso a impostare la potenza/intensita di carica
massima a cui il veicolo pud essere caricato in base al consumo dell'abitazione in un determinato
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7.2.3. Pulsanti di azione

In quest'area possono essere disponibili i seguenti pulsanti:

EN

Questo pulsante & accessibile quando il caricatore & bloccato e il Controllo accesso € in modalita
MANUALE nelle impostazioni del caricatore. Se il veicolo & attualmente collegato, lo stato del
caricatore passa da DISPONIBILE a CONNESSO o IN CARICA.

Carica ora Questo pulsante € accessibile quando il caricatore ¢ in stato CONNESSO e c'é una
programmazione attiva, ma si & in un periodo di non ricarica.

Questo pulsante & accessibile quando il caricatore & in stato di IN CARICA. Una volta terminata la
m carica, il caricatore rimane in stato CONNESSO fino allo spegnimento del veicolo.

7.3. %Y Programmazione

Questa schermata consente di visualizzare e gestire la programmazione del caricatore. Le funzioni possibili sono:

1. ATTIVARE/DISATTIVARE PROGRAMMAZIONE: Utilizzare il selettore a destra di ciascun programma
per attivarlo/disattivarlo. E possibile avere pill programmazioni attive contemporaneamente, purché
non siano incompatibili: se si attiva una programmazione incompatibile con una gia attiva, la piu
vecchia verra automaticamente disattivata.

2. ELIMINARE PROGRAMMAZIONE: Cliccare sull'icona I@ per cancellare il programma.

3. AGGIUNGERE PROGRAMMAZIONE: Facendo clic sul pulsante Aggiungi programmazione, si accede
alla schermata che consente di definire una nuova programmazione. | passi da seguire sono:

o Selezionare i giorni della settimana a cui si applica il periodo di ricarica giornaliero.

o Selezionare il periodo di carica giornaliero sulla rotella di selezione e controllare i valori di Inizio
e Fine. Se il periodo selezionato prevede un cambio di giorno, terminera il giorno successivo.

° Selezionare la potenza massima di carica per quel periodo.
° Premere il pulsante Conferma per salvare la programmazione definita.

Una volta attivata una programmazione, tenere presente quanto segue sul suo funzionamento:

° Il veicolo si ricarica solo nei giorni e nei periodi di ricarica giornalieri definiti. Se fossero necessari
periodi di ricarica giornalieri diversi a seconda del giorno della settimana, creare programmazioni
diverse.

e  Se il veicolo ¢ collegato al caricatore in un momento che non rientra nel periodo di carica giornaliero,
lo stato del caricatore sara CONNESSO e il veicolo non si carichera fino all'ora di inizio, momento in
cui lo stato del caricatore sara IN CARICA.

e  Se il veicolo ¢ collegato al caricatore in un momento del periodo di carica giornaliero, lo stato del
caricatore sara IN CARICA e rimarra in questo stato (a meno che non completi la carica delle batterie)
fino alla fine del periodo di carica giornaliero, momento in cui lo stato del caricatore tornera ad essere
CONNESSO.
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7.4. 1ll1 storico

Per consultare tutte le informazioni sulle ricariche effettuate in forma grafica o come elenco. Per passare da una
visualizzazione all'altra, fare clic sui pulsanti Visualizza elenco e Visualizza grafico.

7.4.1. Informazioni grafiche per un periodo

/ [ Esta semana ] »| Periodo di tempo e consumo cumulativo in kWh. Scorrere
0,4 kWh total semanal .
lateralmente per passare al periodo precedente o
( ) successivo.

0.2 . . .
Rappresentazione con grafico a barre del consumo di un
periodo nelle sue diverse unita: mesi per la rappresentazione

_| dell'anno, giorni per la rappresentazione del mese o della
o settimana e ore per la rappresentazione del giorno.
_______________________ 0.1
I o Viene inoltre indicato il consumo medio del periodo.
2, ) ’
4 L M X J v S D ) r N\
dia mes o | » Selezionare il periodo di tempo per il quale si desidera
\ / visualizzare le informazioni in forma grafica.

7.4.2. Informazioni a elenco per un periodo

L'elenco delle ricariche effettuate mostra una registrazione per ogni ricarica con le seguenti informazioni:
e  Giorno e ora di inizio della ricarica.
e Giorno e ora di completamento della ricarica.
° Energia consumata dal veicolo durante la ricarica (in kWh).

Si ricordi che gli orari di inizio e fine di un processo di ricarica sono gli orari di collegamento e scollegamento del
veicolo al caricatore.

Inoltre, facendo clic su una ricarica specifica, & possibile visualizzare graficamente il suo consumo in kWh per 15
minuti.

7.5. & Utenti™”

In qualita di AMMINISTRATORE, da qui & possibile visualizzare e gestire un elenco di tutti gli utenti che hanno
il caricatore associato al vostro account, con il profilo di ciascuno. Consultare la sezione UTENTI E PROFILI di
questa GUIDA UTENTE per conoscere i diversi profili utente e le loro funzionalita. Per ogni utente del caricatore
sara possibile:

ASSEGNARE IL PROFILO UTENTE di RICARICA: Utilizzare questa icona a destra di ogni utente per
assegnargli un profilo di UTENTE DI RICARICA.

I ASSEGNARE IL PROFILO UTENTE DI CONSULTAZIONE: Utilizzare questa icona a destra di ogni utente per
|I I assegnargli un profilo di UTENTE DI CONSULTAZIONE.

Si ricordi che ogni utente puo avere solo uno dei due profili, vale a dire che la selezione di uno di essi
comporta la deselezione dell'altro.

CANCELLARE L'UTENTE: Utilizzare questa icona per rimuovere un utente dal caricatore. Da quel momento
in poi, I'utente non vedra piu il caricatore nel suo elenco di CARICATORI e non potra quindi utilizzarlo o
consultarlo.

1) Solo gli utenti con profilo AMMINISTRATORE
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